INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
MARCH 3, 2022

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Rudy Liriano
391 Arlington Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11208

RE: 39-43A Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Marine Commerce
Sec: 62 Blk: 173 Lot: 23
Building Permit Application #20212526
Description: Maintain 1,170 square foot deck

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(4): Parking required. Restaurants, discotheques, cabarets, and bars shall
provide at least one parking space for each three (3) authorized occupants. The application as submitted
requests to maintain an outdoor deck for assembly use. The application shows an occupancy of 162
persons. This would require 54 parking spaces. As per previous variance dated 1/23/13 for zoning case
#12-2012, the deck was previously approved with the condition that the variance be revisited after 2 years
and some of the mile’s businesses were back on their feet. For reference, this variance as stated in the 2b
case #12-2012 modified a previous variance dated 9/8/07, zoning board case #08-2007 which required the
business to maintain eighteen (18) parking spaces. The parking plan provided in this current application
shows twelve (12) spaces being provided, six (6) spaces less than required of the variance case #08-2007.
This application will require a 60 space parking variance.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the current fee
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schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board

Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Very truly yours,

Sergio 4. Maaras

Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

/cd

encl.

c: Village Clerk

c: Jafet Tavarez
85 S. Ketcham Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: No X



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X _Negative Declavati Positive Declarafi

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X  The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Application # 20212526

Loecation: 39- 43A Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Rudy Liriano
Description: Maintain 1,170 square foot deck

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: March3,2022 - Amended % M / {m@mm

Sergio Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMRLY. WITH.
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner;
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
busincss, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York

SEC. 62 BLK.173 LOT.23
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of et
the Application of :
HF| Realty LLC

Index No.

Puerto Plata Seafood on the Water#20212526
respectfully states and alleges:

The application of

1. That the applicantpesishiget) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

1225 Franklin Av, STE 325
GARDEN CITY, NY 11530

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
43 Woodcleft AV, Freeport, NY Sec. 62 Blk._173 Lot(s) 23
and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

| am the current owner holder of the premises.

3. Thai pPtan¥” ) (the applicant’s duly authorized
NOV day of 17

) on or about the

20_21, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:

Full set of plans, building permit application and Appendix
(Short Environmental Assessment Form)

4. That on or about the JAN day of 11

,20_22, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

Full compliance with the following village ordinances: 210-6A & 210-172A(4)

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Addition of a 1,170 sf deck to the existing property to allow more seating capacity,
which a previous variance was in place to approve such improvement.

6. That said premises are now being used as follows:
Restaurant and bar.

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:
Restaurant and bar with the added deck for more patrons.

8. Upon information and belief that a-¢mgi3%e® (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York

There was a previous variance in place for the approval of
the deck we are requesting in this application.

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:
The property does not include subdivision, therefore not
applicable.




If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:
needed annex

statement on separate There was a previous variance that was previously approved for such
o e deck in place and we are looking to renew.

ere with following

ds: “S d

stw;remem ixf{'l? 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereaf ™ .

Save opinions for the Not applicable
hearing.

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

If non-conforming

use is claimed, set (upon information an i ious apptication-wasmade-for-the-same-or-simit i

Sorth uses madeof on and-belief a previous ar-autharity

g}rﬁ:fs“;ﬁ and dates soughtherefrrand denied by-this-Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown__
et m s st

chronological order. in_any previeus-preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ted.
Dated: D% //U ,20 9\9‘ ;
|

*Note: This application was previously BY: M‘) L‘ niobe
granted back in 2013. ITS: i{ﬁyzoe_

1f this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York ) B

Association or by a Co f HESSEH } ss: /1T {7

legal representative of MiLy.0 SS. V(_ w )‘
an estate, his name

and office should be The applicant "D named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

desi d on the 3
ﬁe,;i?:f, : : " lel' read the foregojng application subscribed by and know the contents thereof; and that
\
\\\‘\ 0 TLG 4 I"’J,}he same is true to A own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
N s T Leeerees K % a -
& O@@OT AR}, (¢ u’ﬁgmmtmn and belief, and that as to those matters believe true.
) .. *e,
K Q “, >
5 R g 1056'\45996 " ‘;_
T i QUALTCOUNTY ! Swom to before me tishO _ day )
BT ! o
e v 1y 3
= @, 05I18IE
% 2 PUB\
%, € OF W€

v' LE R RN
U Notice
Conflict of Interest

1 have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest
are no conflicts infrespect to this application requiring disclosure.

_0Y/9/22 ,20 QA

ereby certify that there

/ Daty Year
v ‘J
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
Ilr w ”. l("‘il ¢ - being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of /7L Kooty LUC ) (isthe Mews b - of

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent J

That the owner HFL /Lk / L', Ll consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

-
Sworn to before me this /J day . / /7 é
A . Vi ENG L e

of m"“"L"A,209Q.. . Signature

4

REVISED 2/2017 )
ROBIN S. LAVEMIAN el
Notary Public, State of New Yor|
- No. 02LA5065355
Qualified in NASSAU Counitv

~sion Expires )% /7 /22

Notary Public




617.20
NOV 1 7 2021 Appendix B
. Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

j i i j he completion of Part 1. Responses
Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is resp‘onsib‘le for ¢t ) ponse
become partjof the application for approval or funding, are subject to public revnew,’and may bc subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: \: & \ \ " } ¥
M-(‘L L Ol CARTR FaLY) 3 3 f@(“?bﬂf(‘ 3 N W

Project Location {describe, and attach a iocatiog map);,

4L ‘\,U oC Q;\af‘a”( L NY

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

~

&

PQO DO CAUSTWCETWA o7 A4 weodtil ek _5}\0 oud

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 24 “%+ . |6~ pqq Y

Tarer  TAUANZ

-

E-Mail: :)T"f% FdT 6) r»s‘r_ 672‘\ ﬂ(f-(?ﬂ
Address: [ e V!
g0 ‘u%i,\zuve. A, @(@%%‘d\z) NN OB
City/PO: . ] State: Zip Code:
O cenvsi de Ny W53
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a n.armtive de§cription of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Ifno, continue to question 2.

2 Does'the proposed action require a permit, approvai or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: v
P

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? o & A" acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? — acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned )
or cantrolled by the applicant or project sponsor? s 149 acres
4, Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
1 OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial ommercial O Residential (suburban)
/O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic a Other (specify):
@ Parkland
Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed action, NO

NA

B

N Oy .a%;A pﬁﬁ’%ted use under the zoning regulations? <
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?
“+"6. Ts the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO Yvﬁé
landscape?
7. Is the site of the proposed action lpcated in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: Flosd  2ové
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

If Yes,

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
/A
10. Wili the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? . NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? m«; O YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: Al ! & X
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? 1 NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ;[;g /f\’ ONO O YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: )(\
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? x
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? X
b. Would the proposed action physically aiter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? w
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: X\
14, Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
Shoreline [0 Forest [J Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
& Wetland O Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO LI YES X
b. Wijll storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: ONODYES |
Page 2 of 4



| 18 Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

- water or other liquids (e.g, retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

1 If Yes, explain purpose and size: \
Mg 2020
“I*'19. Has thie site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
“solid waste management facility?
If Yes, deseribe: X
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste? A
If Yes, describe: fU /

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

A
Applicant/sponsor name: . g%g‘e“( R‘* AN - ngﬂ’ B'}&M
\\,—Jj‘\"‘": o & -

Signature: '

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or | Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate ~

reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
&. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4



NOV 1 7 2021 DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

L OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. Amicanion o YALO6I0
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DESIGNATED AREA FOR
LIVE BANDS (STAGE)
SEATING AREA: 65 SF
MAX ALLOWED OCCUPANCY: 4 SEATS
PROVIDE SEATS: 4 SEATS
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JTENGINEERING

Lat our servioes be your advantage

85 S KETCHAM
AMITYVILLE, NY 11701
0:(347) 986-6794

CLIENT'S INFORMATION:

COMPANY:  PUERTO PLATA SEAFOOD

ATTN: RUDY LIRIANO/DIONY URENA

ADDRESS; 391 ARLINGTON AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11208

TEL: (347)-483-1482
FAX:
EMAIL:

BUILDING INFORMATION:

ADDRESS: 43 WOODCLEFT AVE
FREEPORT, NY 11520
SECTION, BLOCK & LOT: 62-173-23

COUNTY: NASSAU

BLDG. SF:

OWNER:

KEY PLAN:

AREA OF WORK
43 WOODCLEFT AV,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

TATEMENT

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED ENGINEER/ARCHITECT, TO ALTER IN ANY
WAY, ANY ITEM ON THESE DRAWINGS. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER IS ALTERED,
THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX TO THIS
ITEM THEIR SEAL AND THE NOTATION "ALTERED BY",
FOLLOWED BY HISHER SIGNATURE AND THE DATE
OF SUCH ALTERATION, ALONG WITH A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION ON THE
DRAWING.

PROPRIETARY STATEMENT:

THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN ARE
INTENDED FOR THE SUBJECT PROJECT ONLY AND
AS ARESULT OF CONTRACTUAL NEGOTIATIONS
BETWEEN JT ENGINEERING,P.C.. THESE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE THE SUBJECT OF A

COPYRIGHT PETITIO) £D OR

REUSED BY AN OUT Ty WRITTE

AUTHORI ENGREERINGIP.C 4 £~ 7
A R

FEy

@me « 7

‘b7rqan 7
o

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 10.28.21

REVISION: | DESCRIPTION: DATE:

PROJECT TITLE:

PUERTO PLATA

SEAFOOD REST
43 WOODCLEFT AV
FREEPORT, NY 11520

DOB EMPLOYEE STAMP:

THESE PLANS ARE APPROVED ONLY FOR THE INDICATED WORK ON THE APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON OR TO BE CONSIDERED EITHER APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE.

SHEET TITLE:

CK
CONSTRUCTION
FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT#  20-063 TPLDT DATE: 06/15/2021
DESIGNED BY: JT l PAGE: 01 of 02
DRAWING No:

A-100.00

(©Copyright 2019 JT ENGINEERING, P.C.
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JTENGINEERING

Lot our services be your advertage

85 S KETCHAM
AMITYVILLE, NY 11701
O: (347) 986-6794
CLIENT'S INFORMATION:

COMPANY: PUERTO PLATA SEAFOOD

% ATTN: RUDY LIRIANO/DIONY URENA
— - _— ~ N ) B ADDRESS: 391 ARLINGTON AVE

B | T BROOKLYN, NY 11208
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STATEMENT:
ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED ENGINEER/ARCHITECT, TO ALTER IN ANY
WAY, ANY ITEM ON THESE DRAWINGS. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER IS ALTERED,
THE ALTERING ENGINEER SHALL AFFIX TO THIS
ITEM THEIR SEAL AND THE NOTATION "ALTERED BY",
FOLLOWED BY HISHER SIGNATURE AND THE DATE
OF SUCH ALTERATION, ALONG WITH A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION ON THE
DRAWING.
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 3772242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GQY SERGIO A, MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

May 12, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Rachel Lazarus

c¢/o Columbia Equipment
72 Albany Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District Industrial- Sec. 62 Blk. D Lot 147-150
Building Permit Application # 20201864
Construct a new elevated 4 story, 28,032 sq. ft. commercial building

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210.172(A)9- Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall be
required and maintained for each building, lot or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully
erected, enlarged, altered, maintained and/or used for any of the following purposes: Industrial and
manufacturing establishments: At least one (1) parking space for every four (4) workers or for every
four hundred (400) sq. ft.of floor area whichever is greater. The application submitted proposes a shell
building totaling 28,032 sq.ft. This would require seventy-five (75) total parking spaces. The application
provides fourteen (14) total parking spaces leaving a deficiency of sixty-one (61) parking spaces. This
application received a variance on 8/19/21. This approval allowed parking for fourteen (14) spaces when
forty-nine (49) were required creating a thirty-five (35) space relief. This application will require a
variance for an additional twenty-six (26) less parking spaces for a total relief of sixty-one (61) spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-139. Building Height. All buildings & structures shall be limited to 50 ft. in
height. The application submitted proposes a building 53 ft. in height. A variance is required to have a
building 3 ft. in height greater than permitted.



Page 2

RE: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, NY

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60} days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Very truly yours,
Sergio A, Mawras
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

fed

encl.

c: Village Clerk
Robert Bennett P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes:_ X No

— e



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20201864

Location: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Applicant: Rachel Lazarus
Description: Construct a new elevated four-story, 28,032 sq. ft. commercial buildin

Lead Agency: Department of ﬁuildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: May 12, 2022 - Amended

Sug«aA Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL'NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
Tessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obitain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings,

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state,

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description,

Desceribe fully and
clearly the use
desired,

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _J

I e application of

SEC. Z BLK. T Lot 1H 2-1L0

\
JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
ol >
the Application of
Index No.

’—\2 achel L.Q ~ac v

r spectfully states and alleges:

1

~
£

That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

+2 A\\aow\\f ?\u&/\uu hree_no. U\/ ((S2o

That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
(RS P(l \004\*’{ AU&[) te eé.lpoﬂ" Y y Sec, &2 Bik_D__ Lot(s) 147-i8o

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of __ @) @y

o ‘That (the applicant) (theappticartsduly authorized rRGa f\e( LQ 2-C {L<= ) on or about the

.. 'That on or about the 18 day of A!\ il

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: _( ew YH S‘H)I“v

lUwaay of Dol 20 20, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

constevckad new oloye ked Lﬁs{v{-'f (28,032 SP)

Lo N\erc. m\T ‘D J n\ Z‘ ulL\QJI
, 202.2-, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: e
210-608  Diwkiidt non complionce
2o -2 @®F  Pockieg Rogriced 21029 Hoghd™™

\d C,Cwi_\( lo‘f/'

. That said premises are now being used as follows: _\/<( £ (4 u;{" ‘ o’(/'; C oMM 2VC G (

Q‘\'D(CLj 2 _~

(2 story plus (

[OXAY m(‘b\dt'/ Aol kiwy awn 1‘\ év\"f" N
J X .

. Upon information and belief that a (permit)tvariance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of' the
State of New York __ V' i’\\%je/ OrOMN) QUuies 210 -6A O.u\c;
210 - 1F 2PV 210-33 Mo bd—

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

apphcauon involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: ‘A?‘f" Lic ,Q;!:

iatends 4o Ve New \’)L’l\o(\m sr Ao de sehosl
LJ‘(\DM’/ C)lDLi EL&U/— ft’(;‘uavax Cr[l‘[F“(hu\Ll (ISL/'(cu( [& K Yak+1 ('l"l"
/ec,g\’ 25,1)00 QP /-\z;luol urk\krs U s~ u\\d.\& move-
w-\ ncor{ﬂz\d 5‘((46«*/ —2 C‘ Spagw PO/ OO S-t:z—B
wineh  wes ’PfGU'tOLLL7QrCU\\L"C (s opposed
1o wetten oSpaces HDO SF)




Py o A i .
If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are ag follows: b? ne -( \l' ‘('Or ‘\’L,;, t otc l

needed annex
:ﬁiggff;ﬂ;‘ z‘;srt‘lpﬂ{ftc LO VYO A b “Qw(‘ +rCu A Ince l NENSLIAN Qo./‘
nd refer 1o i N ~ - I
here with following Conctre (3] C’(‘l‘( O\ T J‘?_S c
words: “See annexed - i ‘
statement which is I'L. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:
niade a part hereof,” / p
Save opinions for the N, A
hearing,
1f non-conforming 12. That (the-apy R pr ppicats h ’ horit-soug i)
use is cluimed, set S o 561 ] ’ v toaqi '
forth uses made of (upon'information and belief aprevious application was made for the same or simi ar authority
glf‘f:le’(l)ici&;‘imd dates sought herein and denicd by this Board, but that this application contains facts no alleged or shown
chronological order., in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted,

Dated: Moy 2 222 1> ockhel L o02ay.n
—
BY: W“( 4’4{’0\
IS beropev™

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or-an State of New York )

Asciationorbys oty of ‘Nassau') ss:
legal representative-of

an estate, his name . . : i . . . 2

and office should be The applicant wmmcd in the foregoing application; being duly sworn, lepose and say that

designated on the R S . . . .

first line, S L, ¢~ read the foregoing application subscribed by _A el and know the cont nts thercof: and that
the samne is trueto_ine 4 own knowledge except as to the matters therein statcd o be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters she believes, __to be true.

1
) "L*-» X P
Sworn to before me this _,ﬁ day ) : M/(/ %\
, y |
of _MNWA 2022 / | SANDRAECHEVAHRf A l k
/i e Wv PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
A/ ~ Rbgistration No. 01EC6208952
Notary Public i A1/ Pl D Qualified in Nassau County
/ e

Comimission Expires July 13, 2025

/ Notice
Conflict.of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hei sby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure,

h
L‘*’f Gy 2~ 2022
Date Year

Signature )/"’

Affidavit of Owner O LU W) ERL s AP(‘M_( CAWT

To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant,

THIS SEcTiow N

State of New York )
County of 'Nassau ) ss:

I being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

the property concemed is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent D

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

Sworn to before me this ____ day

of 20 Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Ca»/umz?/n E.Qu:pm€nT (/'9 Zi—’}c/)e/ Li:)-z;a-rus P

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

nhg A((wmy Puere Free Dré U\/

Brief Description of Proposed Action:’

Pm/% I‘_LZS}\Z“‘D;;\ (ZY ﬁ)f /DII’)C] WH/) 3/’01.)3@ L@V@l Pp.,’ [Cchi

[

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

Zﬁc/?—e’/ [ nzArus Telephone: Llb-4yr- 33 Yo

el Colepmiip EcoiprenT - EMail: po chel@ columbiceg V{‘P’““’"‘{"
Address: ’ A
7 AiBany Aye.
City/PO: State: . Zip Code:
7 ree ooy i - / Y oxt=
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D [:I
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and perm1t or approval:
///1_?c/£’ A '%/’,&L%/f B I-:] E
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? < T acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? Z { acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? < U acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [QdUrban [] Rural (non-agriculture) Z Industrial [] Commercial [] Residential (suburban)
CJ Forest [] Agriculture [] Aquatic [] Other(Specify):
r__] Parkland

Page 1 of 3 SEAF 2019



]

5. Isthe proposed action,

N/A

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

LI|0] 8

LI

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

YE

7]

Y

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

<
7]

E

]

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

=
wn

E

LEc

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

YE

0]

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district NO

which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

N

O \Ule

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO

YES

N

L0




’

3

¢ Y
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[JShoreline [] Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands [] Early mid-successional

[OWetland ] Urban [] Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

YES

[]

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a.  Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

'Z>/”(//LU€/'/€ -+ G?'ﬂ‘/) AC—[ </NS

ENEIEERE
NIOOE S

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: B l:l
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe: B’ D
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE :
Celomiin

Applicant/sponsor/name: Zg{/)e/ /gsz,zug <o - u,’pmen‘f ‘Date:

Signature: ){{)( Title:

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

Filing Date_O |24\ 20

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

APPLICATION NOSZOS20 |2leY

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, I, NI, IV, V

1 AT (LOCATION) ‘\68 Dlbgn, Nuc 3%"-';':.‘27 i WV DISTRIAC
LOCATION _ e (8jrwet)
(1] 3 BETWEEN l‘ WY} ?lm.’/ /wo N'ies’ Cves Aue.}\ucz
: BUILDING (Crou Street) < (Cross Street)
APP i i~ e . P
SECTION (2 BLOCK |2 MLQTR;?;E oo 122 e k:z,\ S3CHLS N

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All spplicants complete Parts A - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT
113" New building

B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE

RESIDENTIAL

. N RESIDENTIAL - ) P
2 | | Addition-Alteration (1f residential, . NO Conyiers faty E™
enter numhar of new housing units 11 L} One Family '7 L‘Xr Industrial -
added. tf none-state none 12 {1 Two families 1B '] Office, bank, prafessionsi”, .
3 | | Swimming Pooal 13 | 1 Apartment - Enter No. of Units __ 1§ [-1 Stores, mercantile . i
4 [ | Rapair (replacament) ya | 1 Transient hotel, motet, or zd I. 1 Church, other retigious
5 | )} Bulkhead (New, Repair) dormitory - Enter-Na, of Units __ Z*l <1 Hospitsl, Institutionast
15 { | Garage or Accessory Structure EaNes )
6 [ | Fence . 221 I,  Other - Specily
: < 16 | | Other - Specify AR
7 | | Moving (relocation) A
T e
C.COSsT

D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

2

’/:?Zr, 2O S e

I7L 57’(4&4 B) [Dn nq

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT

s, 22¢ 000

K;‘f’)‘\ Cornmie= [oevel

’;Dniél:mc;

(S‘I—/Eu. cDruu/B

1
( 28,032 M‘"ﬁ
/

‘1. IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

Prind Cz /07 B len £ &
Address -Z A/b;a:m/ »4\/1. -}—/—ce,')c‘n‘, N/

Phone__57C. -~ L4 - 5>L1¢3 1EZC

State of New York

Counlv of Nassau

Epchel /o 28RS

(Print)
ownar of the sbove mantioned building. That the items of the sbove application also the estimated cost of sald building or al.

S e
(He or She)

bolng duly sworn, says that is the contractocr or

NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, strest, city and state, Zip TEL. NO.
. Eachel [ozinezos FE _AlBangy Aye i:? P
Owner or : = — 7 .~
Lesses clo Cofumpiad . Goipmen] f'—,_»»aefx‘r‘r, LS 520 DA
2, C_égu;hb»&- E)Uqﬂv"\-”\’(— 11'/3[&)‘1“1 Au«z,.- )cl%‘,;_
Contractor 1
e F/o« pes ‘{ AJV L{$ 20 B3¢
a. g L —;C B0
S Berpert PE | 2 Muruck Ba e a9 o7
Engineer S ee AT Y4 //_‘>ZG &j___gi-af = J
Iv. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. ﬁOOFZONE
1 Bulkding permit Is isusd sublect to the provisions of Section 67 of the Workmen's Compensetion Lew. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
. . . A DESIGNATED FLOOD
. Workmen's Compensation Cectificate No. Company Exp, Oate HAZARD ZONE?
F COmucto YES NO.
r/EAC/—/A XL LAZQ 2025 < /C’ IF YES, WHICH ZONE? ! E'_g

Sua

1S PROJECT TO REPAIR
FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Total/First Fir W
22'34

Square Feet

taration, is correct 1o the bestof _// /= i knowladge and belief and agrees to conform to all applicsble laws of this Upper Firs ‘ J
v (His or Her) Sandra Echevarria ; Square Feet 8660 )
7" urisdiction. r7(¢,(\_’ Notary Public, State of New York
( No. 01EC6208952 ;
Sworn 30 befoc e mh (Q e Qualified in Queens County # of Fixtures 30
f ommmsmn Expires Jiy 13,2027
o (@;’\\ M # of Floors RS
/{%J/I/L C&k Y,
Notary Public, (Applicant Signature) Occup. Type ) MDD,
County, N.Y.
Vi. VALIDATION (Offisiel Uss Onty)
Building |
Permit Number A ved by:
Buliding
Permit lssued
Buliding
Permit Fes $ Superintendent of Bulldings




Currently project is in the pre construction phase, already granted approval by the
Village of Freeport. The 25,900+ square foot facility will provide students with

technical & career education. Labor shortages have increased demand for

specific/technical trades. Our vision is to create a pipeline that will enable

students to learn technical trades and assist with employment into labor unions.

The next steps involve Village of Freeport Site Plan approval, Nassau County Fire

Marshall approval, and Village of Freeport review for Building Permit.

. 15 minute walk to Freeport station (

Local Transportation Options:
F RECEIVED

. Bus access to 118 Albany Ave, 'Freeport
MAY 1 6 2022

. 2 minute walk to N19 Bus ljpe-eres orrice

GE OF FREEPORT, NY
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Preconstruction Design For Training Center

Located in Freeport
Projected Completion Spring 2023

3 Full Open Floors 8600 Sq Ft per Floor

ey

IR I T
*%?@ﬁ@*gﬁ’%gggﬁ*k 9

118 Albany Avenue Freeport, NY 11520




Open floor for construction trades training Building will have high performance 3 phase power

Will custom build for ideal classroom setup Set up for high speed Wifi and Data

Welding/Steel Fabrication Classroom

Powertrain Battery Technology

y N o= Electrical Training Course

Plu

g

, Medical Billing and Coding
4 (—*_‘L‘_‘ [y e f




PROPOSED THREE-STORY BUILDING

W/ GRADE LEVEL PARKING

COLUMBIA EQUIPMENT COMPANY
118 ALBANY AVENUE, FREEPORT N.Y 11520

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

SITE + BUILDING
DATA

LIST OF DRAWINGS

ZONING INDUSTRIAL ZONE
OCCUPANCY CLASS BUSINESS/EDUCATIONAL
CONSTRUCTION CLASS 1B
FIRE PROTECTION -
FIRE ALARM -
SECTION 62
BLOCK D
Lot 147
LOT AREA 12355 SQFT.
LOT AREA OCCUPIED 8600 SQFT.
LOT COVERAGE 69.6%
TOTAL BLDG. AREA 28032 SQFT.
(FIRST FLOOR) 2232 SQFT.
(SECOND FLOOR) 8600 SQ. FT.
(THIRD FLOOR) 8600 5Q. FT.
(FOURTH FLOOR) 8600 5Q. FT.

ENGINEER OF
RECORD

MR. ROBERT A. BENNETT, PE

RABCO ENGINEERING PC

& W MERRICK ROAD, FREEPORT NY 11520
OFFICE: 5|6-8617-2036

EMAIL: robert@rdocoengineering.com

I BLECTRICAL RORK 10 CON'ORM To THE NATIOWAL ELECTRIC CoDE 4. AL EXITS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNGBSTRICTED AT .
BT o o R INIDE MINIMAM OF OnE 2/A=2 DETAIL NUMBER/DRAWING NUMBER H. HisH
SMOKE DETECTOR, AND ADDITIONAL FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT AS
REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE CODES. 5. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON GIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAT. MATERIAL
TRUCTION CONFORM ALL CODES HAVING LRISDICTION. LOCATImeVEI\S'gX mmm%ﬁmp;us*&
2. CONS TION TO To 1C/ 3
BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY LIGHTED EXIT SIGHS. ALUM. ALUMINGM MAX. MAXIMUM
3. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RSPO?EIEILITY FOR GONSTEJGTION
MEANS, METHODS, 16. ALL MATERIALS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE NEW. c.d CONTROL JOINT MIN. MINIMUM
SAFETY PREGAUTIQE AND WO&R% N mﬂON WTH THE WORK. oRE b X
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE SUBM c NRY UNIT MTL. MET,
4 ﬁmﬁmmﬁ O TH PROLECT ARE TERHNATED SHOP DRANINGS. e ONCRETE MASO
No BEEX RETANED FOR COETRICTION ADMINBTRATION, 18 IN CASE OF DISASREEMENT BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND CONC. CONCRETE NIC. NOT IN CONTRACT
FELD SrEeviSon o8 MerECT! STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE ARCHITECTURAL REGUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
CONT. CONTINUOUS oc. ON CENTER
5. ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER THE MANFACTURERS 19. THE CONTRACTOR S SUBMIT CHECKED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
INSTRUCTIONS. REVIEA. NO DETAILS SHALL BE CHECKED BEFORE THE FRAMING PLANG DG, DRAWING OR. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
6. WRITTEN DI ON THESE TO TAKE PR HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEN
OVER SOALED DrEsians. 20, SHOULD INFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR OTHER CAUSES NECESSITATE Do. piTTo FOUND. FOURED
1. COPYRIGHT 2018, REFRODUCTION OF THESE PLANS, IN ANY FORM CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS,
WTHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER IS PROHIBITED. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND EEMVT HS Ed. EXPANSION JOINT rV. FLOOD VENT
wnse A SFECIFICATIONS AS NSTRMEANTS OF SERYICE ARE DETAILS SHOWING THE PROFOSED METHOD TO ACCOMPLISH
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY INEER. IRED REST,
< AT FIRROSE, OTIER TN THAT SPECIFCALLY pra Ea. EQUAL PT. RAINT
Nl Pml BY THE ENGINEER, 15 ILLES/ MAY SUBEC 21, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANIC, ;
R TeREDK 76 THE FAYVENT OF FILL COMMEaiONe, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION - EX. EXISTING REQD. REQUIRED
ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CHASES, CONDUITS, AREAS, FLLOOR
& CERT'VHCATE Pﬁﬂmﬁ %?Méf@%wéﬁ JEo FINSHES, FILLS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, CURBS AND OTHER MISGELLANEOUS B ExposED SF SQUARE FEET
ITEMS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
YERTICATION D) OTER. TE210 AND RETORTS AN PHOR ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN THRES. THRESHOLD
® 22. NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS
RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR FROM EXECUTING ALL WORK. IN
4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES. ELEC. ELECTRIC TYP. TYPICAL
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. 23, THE ENGINEER OF RECORD |5 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIN FINISH UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SUPERVISION, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY. PERICDIC SITE VISITS DO NOT
lo. RACTOR SHALL REMOVE RESULTING FROM 4
Ly uling ALWOTES e CONSTIVTE SUPERVISION. FND. FOUNDATION VUIF. VERIFY IN FIELD
24, THE CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR "METHODS AND MEANS OF
Il. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAIN N.Y.5. COMPENSATION INSURANCE g : ) SAl
HE CONTRACTOR SHALL M COETRICTION., GALV. LVANIZED VERT. VERTICAL
12, THE HORK I5 10 BE SGHEDILED MO EXSTNG AREAS PROTECTED 25, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WTH THE N.Y.5. BUILDING CODE FOR HORIZ. HORIZONTAL W WITH
WEATHER DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUC SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS ¢ OSHA.
13. IT 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND
SUB-CONTRACTORS (NOT THE ARCHITECT) TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT 26. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL
AND WORK TO BE PERFORMED RESARDING EXISTING ND/DR PROPOSED NECESSARY SHORING AND BRACING AS REGUIRED FOR THE SAFE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.
ALL APPLICABLE CODES,

PROJECT SITE
s

LOCATION MAF@

VICINITY MAP@

OWNER
INFORMATION

MS. RACHEL LAZARUS

COLUMBIA EQUIPMENT COMPANY

72 ALBANY AVENUE, FREEPORT NY 11520
OFFICE: 5|6-442-3340

MOBILE: 347-306-1346

EMAIL: rachelecolumbiaequipment.com

SHEET Elﬁ/wélENRG DRAWING TITLE
| TI TITLE PAGE
2 &l SITE PLAN
3 Fi FOUNDATION PLAN
4 F2 FOUNDATION DETAILS
5 F3 FOUNDATION DETAILS
6 Al FIRST FLOOR PLAN
T A2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
3 A3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
q A4 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
o | A5 ELEVATIONS
1 A6 SECTIONS
12 AT SECTION
3 AB WALL DETAILS
14 50 STRUCTURAL NOTES
15 S| SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
6 52 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
7 53 FOURTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
1& 54 ROOF FRAMING PLAN j{—:
9 55 FRAMING DETAILS s

ZONING INFORMATION

T™# 62 D 165-174

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: AE &

DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE &+4): 12.0'

REQUIREMENT PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED REMARKS
ZONNS DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL INCUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL =
LoTsizE 12355 F 12355 5 12355 5F oK
veE INUSTRIAL VACANT INUSTRIAL oK
VARIANCE REGUIRED
HEIGHT 50 FT 2 53 FT prehac
100% - 25' FRONT YARD
LOT COVERAGE (% OF LOT AREA) i o% 8a2% ok
FRONT YARD B FT - 5P oK
LOADING DOCK SETBACK 60 FT E 6142 FT oK
100% LOT AREA - 25
TOTAL BULDING AREA FRONT YARD SETBACK . 29032 5F oK
(2500 SF)
20 VARIANCE REGURED
PARKING SPACES (1 SPACE/I000 SF =.29) - 14 (15 SPACES)

BASED ON VARIANCE DECISION OF USE OF |I000 SF/PARKING
SPACE APPLIED FOR UNDER THIS APPLICATION

Date | Revision \

|

8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.219
Freaport, New York 11520

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.
Principal
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Email: robert@rabcoengineering.com
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Tel: 516-867-2036
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INDICATES EX.

SPOT ELEVATION

—n e X X
> =
Lo, 84.80°
¢ |
AN 'S
’//43 Dk, | % REMOVE EX. SHED
s +6.0 + 55| +6.0
O/ KQ/OQO | IOOLOH ‘
- O 9= I
%) L&)J 0@629‘, : @ lc: |
Q
3 20-0" 200", 300" i 1 200"}
= T
™) ®) 7 1 3 (TrP)
) I cll
s ]
S z i | 55 | ceH‘:\TO&' s INDICATES PROPOSED
= Dleom ! @ 4 @ VE T 2 SPOT ELEVATION
2 Q| STORAGE | 3 TN STORY BULDING | = & 3
= <~ | (ABOVE GROUND LEVEL — B
B — | PARKING) S o
§ Es ‘ ® ™ > I 2
TRENCH 8 W 3 51 | o 6o 5
iy imerca oy B—OEF
DRAN 5 oNJoo [ - 5 2 o | 3
ST LR ] @ | < Oty -
v SRR BRI g \ &/ Y (8, W ¥
=~ lJ+549”| = ¢4 > - | = W\ z
N \ } r =) 0
> — +3. — e
I 9 1 gf\ @ | racEnzr | @ ;2\ )
1 COVERS (TYP.) ”a—;?“
| || L9ADNG : % $2 o
' DOCK z =
— > | ~
v o [
D -0 s
= I |
Eooogf Y g |
ol o B L1 g LoBBY o
Olg 2 23 [ | 58 =
e (@]
olS 2 o 1&'-0' | &2'-0" L
Olo =X o +5. N R 56
z e PROVIDE CONC ~JEENER TRoReE
o | T ANDSCAPED AREA
S = 3 CURB (TyP) 29( L
bel L +5. °g ety
c 2339 %,
z =z in| 9
< ReMove x To 250N ER
L= OQQ’ | TRAILER 1= zf
| = otV <G IGATE 2 %, 100 T Z o 693.48°
X ity gum— ey G X *
454 . 4,49 1z 457 ’
BtE CURB  CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONCR}(E CURB 733.51" TO OLD LINE

X
\DROP
4, Z. T
02 %% % GUTTER %

GUTTER

\'.Y
Y, 401 \}ES;Q

2E
DROP_CURB
385°90%

RESTORE CURBS @ EXISTING

p'\"’%

@)
G)

&

ALBANY AVENUE

@sms PLAN

SCALE: |" = |O'-O"

CURB CUTS, PROVIDE NEW
CURB cUT

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PER FREEPORT ZONING 210-112 A(10) REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES FOR INDUSTRIAL ZONE B

| SPACE FOR EVERY 1000 SF. FLOOR AREA

PER FREEPORT ZONING 2|0-112 A(l2) REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES

TOTAL BUILDING AREA =29032 SF,

INDUSTRIAL USE =29032 SF.
29 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 29
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: |4

RELIEF REQUIRED: |5 SPACES
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rt@rabcoengineering.com
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= \IYPICAL SECTION THRU PROPERTY LINE
PILE CAP/GRADE BEAM SCALE. 3/4' = 10"
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TIMBER PILES (30 TON)

OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON
ULTIMATE) REFER TO I/FI
FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)
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TIMBER PILES SPECIFICATIONS

TIMBER PILES SHALL BE USED AS NOTED BELOW AND WHERE INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHALL
REMAIN AS DESIGNATED. TIMBER PILES SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE AND MEET
THE REGUIREMENTS OF ASTM D-25. PILES SHALL BE TREATED WITH WATER
BORNE SALTS (CCA) TO AWPA STANDARD OF (2.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT).
MINIMM TIP DIAMETER FOR ROUND PILES SHALL BE &".

PILES SHALL BE LOCATED AT CENTERLINE OF FOUNDATION WALLS AS NOTED.
PILE LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED SHALL BE EQUI-DISTANT BETWEEN SPANS.

PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO A BEARING CAPACITY OF 30 TONS.
INSTALLATION AND CAFACITIES OF PILES SHALL BE WITNESSED BY A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ENSINEER PRESENT DURING THE INSTALLATION AT
ALL TIMES. A CERTIFIED PILE LOG SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PILE INSTALLATION.

STRAIGHTNESS/PLUMB: A STRAIGHT LINE FROM THE CENTER OF THE BUTT TO
THE CENTER OF THE TIP HALL LIE ENTIRELY WITHIN THE PILE.

14-0"

HELICAL STEEL PILES SPECIFICATIONS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPERVISION, LABOR,
MATERIAL, TOOLS, AND EQUIPMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF HELICAL
STEEL ANCHOR PIERS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. RELATED
WORK INCLUDES EXCAVATION, BACKFILLING, TEMPORARY
PROTECTION AND SHORING, AND REINFORCED CONCRETE WORK.

ALL PIER INSTALLATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY A
LICENSED ENGINEER PROVIDING CONTROLLED INSPECTION. THE
INSPECTOR SHALL KEEP A COMPLETE RECORD OF PIER
INSTALLATION OFPERATIONS AND A PIER INSTALLATION RECORD
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE APPROPRIATE BUILDING DEPT. NO
CONCRETE FOR PILE CAPS SHALL BE PLACED UNTIL THE PIER
INSTALLATION RECORD IS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEFT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AS-BUILT DRAWINGS PREPARED,
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A NY PROFESSIONAL ENSINEER FOR ALL
PIER WORK.

4. MATERIALS

A. EACH HELICAL PIER SHALL CONSIST OF 2.8674 DIAMETER

SCHEDULE 80 SALVANIZED STEEL SHAFT ANCHOR HELICAL LEAD
AND EXTENSION SECTIONS AS MANUFACTURED BY°® MACLEAN
DIXIE, IDEAL, CHANCE, PIER TECH, OR OTHER PRE-APPROVED
ALTERNATE.

B. THE FOUNDATION LEAD SECTION CONSISTS OF 2.874

DIAMETER SHAFT WITH °3 HELICAL FORMED PLATES WELDED TO
IT. THE SHAFT SHALL BE SOLID STEEL WITH ASTM I53 HOT,
DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING. THE HELIX SIZES SHALL BE |04/
12? 144 DIAMETER

C. ALL FOUNDATION ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TOTAL

INSTALLATION DEPTH OF 20' BELOW EXISTING GRADE AND
MINIMUM INSTALLATION TORQUE OF °8,000 FT. LBS.

D. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE SAE J429, GRADE 5. TO OF SHAFT STEEL

CAPS SHALL BE 64 X 64 X 3/4A AND °BE EITHER BOLTED OR

WELDED TO SHAFT. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED
WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASKW DI, ALL MATERIAL SHALL
BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM AI53.

A TORQUE INDICATOR® SHALL BE USED FOR ALL® INSTALLATIONS.

Bl

g

b
MIN’

+f
TIMBER PILES (30 TON)

P —

OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON

ULTIMATE) REFER TO I/FI
FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)
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DRANING LEGEND ( /oo | revieon O\

14"X14" CONCRETE PIER
WI" CHAMFERED CORNERS

100'-0"

FLOOD VENT CALCULATIONS:

" " " 1B 7"
1 200 20-6 12 REGUIREMENT PER R32422 \. J
TOTAL OPENING NET AREA = | SQUARE INCH FOR. EACH
= SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSED AREA. prrT—
R SRS = CRrrEra e B ¥ - I 5 - - e R q e REQUIREMENT PER R4082

MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS = | SQUARE FOOT
FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA.

FLOOD VENTS SHALL BE "SMART VENT" MODEL NO. I1540-510 OR
APPROVED EQUAL. EACH VENT IS ICC-ES CERTIFIED TO
PROVIDE FLOOD VENTING FOR 200 SQUARE FEET OF AREA

AND 5| SQUARE INCHES OF FREE AIR FOR NATURAL VENTILATION

TOTAL NET ENCLOSED AREA = 2232 5Q. FT.
2232 S5F. /200 5Q. FT. = (12) FLOOD VENTS REQUIRED,
(12) PROVIDED
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37(56:% ACH 54 min (FLOOR-MOUNTED IC)
ONLY, OTHER
APPRONCHES Fig. B4.18.4
48 (1220) min Ambulatory Accessible Stall
Fig. B4.83.|
Mheelchair Accessible Tollet Stalls-
Door SWing Out 48 min
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(a) Spout Height and Leg Clearance (b) Clean Floor Space
Fig. B4.1.3
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Side View Front View Cantllevered Drinking Fountalns and Water Coolers
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THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 NYS.
BUILDING CODE CHAPTERS 16 THROUGH 23, INCLUDING CONNECTION DESIGN. ALL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

| THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS

2. IN CASE OF DISAGREEMENT BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE
ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CHECKED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW. NO DETAILS SHALL
BE CHECKED BEFORE THE FRAMING PLANS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

4. SHOUWLD UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR OTHER CAUSES NECESSITATE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND
SUBMIT HIS DETAILS SHOWING THE PROPOSED METHOD TO ACCOMPLISH THE REQUIRED RESULT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CHASES, CONDUITS,
DEPRESSED AREAS, FLOOR FINISHES, FILLS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, CURBS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

6. NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEYING THE CONTRACTOR
FROM EXECUTING ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES.

7. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
SUPERVISION, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY. PERIODIC SITE VISITS DO NOT CONSTITUTE SUPERVISION.

8 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR METHODS AND MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NY5. BUILDING CODE FOR SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND
PRIVATE PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS + OSHA.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL NECESSARY SHORING AND
BRACING A5 REQUIRED FOR THE SAFE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.

IL COMPLY W/ OSHA.

CONCRETE:
PER 2020 NY5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 190422 WEATHERING 15 SEVERE

I ALL CONCRETE WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MIXES, AGGREGATES, DESIGN STRENGTH, AIR
ENTRAINVENT, PLACEMENT, DURABILITY FORM WORK. SEISMIC, QUALITY, TESTING AND REINFORCEMENT, SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NY5. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 14 AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. NOTE
THAT CHAPTER 19 HAS NY.5. AMENDMENTS TO ACI-3B. IF THERE SHOULD BE ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN
THESE CODES, THE LOCAL BUILDING CODES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

2. CONCRETE (F'C) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (028 DAYS)
Al FOUNDATION: 4000 P51 STONE AIR ENTRAINED)
Bl SLAB ON GRADE: 3500 PSI STONE

C) WATER CEMENT RATIO PER TABLE 1904 -2-2l1

PER TABLE: 19042202
PER TABLE: 190422{2)

3. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM. A-615-60 EXCEPT
AS FOLLOWS WELDED STEEL WIRE FABRIC - ASTM AIBS AND NYS. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1907.

4. IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE LATERAL STABILITY OF THE SOIL FOR ALL ISOLATED FOUNDATION PIERS
AND PROPER BEDDING OF BOTTOM OF FOOTING OR PIERS, THE GENERAL METHOD SHOWING THE EXTENT
OF PIT AND GENERAL EXCAVATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

5. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON | /4 TON PER SQUARE FOOT [PER CHAPTER 1804 OF BCNY) CAPACITY
MATERIAL AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY 50ILS ENGINEER/TESTING LAB. ALL CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE
PER CHAPTER 17 OF BCNY SOILS INVESTIGATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1802 OF BCNY [SEE SOILS
REPORT)

6. FOOTINGS AT DIFFERENT LEVELS SHALL BE STEPPED, 50 THAT THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN
ADJACENT BOTTOM EDGES SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF ONE VERTICAL TO TWO HORIZONTAL. PER
SECTION 18051 OF BCNY

7. VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS OR GRADE BEAMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF SPAN, PREFERABLY IN BAYS HAVING NO OPENINGS. HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN
WALLS SHALL BE AVOIDED.

8 BACKFILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS OR GRADE BEAMS WNTIL THE
CONCRETE 15 OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH AND UNTIL THESE WALLS ARE PROPERLY BRACED, TOP AND
BOTTOM, BY HORIZONTAL FLOOR SLABS OR BY ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BRACING. TRUCKS, BULL -DOZERS
OR OTHER HEAVY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITH CAUTION IN SUCH MANNER AS TO CAUSE NO
DAMAGE TO THESE WALLS. PER SECT 1803 OF BCNY

9 SUBMIT COMPLETE SHOP DRAWING DETAILS AND SETTING PLANS FOR REVIEW FOR OUTSIDE WALLS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH STRIP ELEVATIONS SHOWING ALL OPENINGS, LEDGES, SHELVES. AND OTHER
PERTINENT DATA IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT.

0. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE POURED FOR THEIR FULL DEPTH IN ONE OPERATION. ALL
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, SUCH AS DAY'S, POUR JOINTS, SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF SPAN.
MAIN REINFORCEMENT TO RUN THRU THE JOINT. IF NO STEEL IS PROYIDED IN TOP OF SLAB WHERE
JOINT OCCLRS, PROVIDE #3e8" IN LENGTH e (2'0.C. DOWELS.

Il. MNIMUM STEEL PROTECTION 3/4" FOR SLABS, I' FOR INTERIOR FACE OF WALLS, 1-1/2° FOR BEAMS
AND GIRDERS, 2" FOR COLUMNS AND EXTERIOR FACE OF WALLS, 3° FOR FOOTINGS, PIERS AND PEDESTALS.
PER TABLE 1907.7.1 OF BCNY

(2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC. AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RECESSES
REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES AS SPECIFIED IN NY.S. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1906.3.

13 ALL ELECTRICAL AND OTHER CONDUITS WHICH ARE EMBEDDED IN 5LABS ARE TO BE
DISTRIBUTED SO THAT THEY INTERFERE A5 LITTLE AS POSSIBLE WITH THE REINFORCING STEEL,
AND SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE TOP LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT.

1. ALL BARS MARKED CONT. [CONTINUOUS] SHALL BE LAPPED 48 DIAMETERS AT SPLICES AND
CORNERS AND SHALL BE HOOKED AT OBSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
SEE ALSO NYS5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1407

15. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE POURED IN AN ALTERNATE LANE SEQUENCE WITH 1000 5Q. FT.
MAX. AREA. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL OCCUR AT COLUMN CENTER LINES UNLESS NOTED.
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT ALL COLUMN CENTER LINES UNLESS NOTED.

16. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 60'-0" APART.

17. OWNER SHALL HIRE TESTING LAB. TO TAKE TEST CYLINDERS. PER CHAPTER 17 BCNY, THREE
TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH DAYS POUR AND FOR EACH 50 YARDS OF
EACH CONCRETE TYPE. ONE TESTED @ 7 DAYS, TWO @ 28 DAYS. RESULTS FORWARDED
TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. DESIGN MIX TO BE PREPARED BY TESTING LAB AND SUBMITTED
TO ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. AS SPECIFIED IN NYS. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1905.6.

8. DESIGN MIX TO COMPLY W/ TABLE 190422(l, 1904222, 190423, 19043 + (90441

DUTIES:
| THE DUTIES OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND HI5 EMPLOYEES SHALL TERMINATE WITH
THE COMPLETION AND DELIVERY OF WORKING DRAWINGS. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD [5 NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY,
NOR DOES THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAVE AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER
OR THE CONTRACTOR WNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING.

2. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF NEGLIGENCE
OF OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUB -CONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
OR 5UB-CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF
THE WORK.

3. JOB SITE SAFETY IS5 THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GC.

L DECK WINITS SHALL BE THE SIZE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE IN LENGTHS TO
SPAN OVER THREE OR MORE SUPPORTS.

2 ALL DECK UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE.

3. THE METAL DECK SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE STEEL FRAMEWORK AT ENDS AND
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS BY PUDDLE WELDS NOT LESS THAN 5/8" DIAMETER SPACED NOT
MORE THAN L'OC. SIDE LAPS TO BE JOINED WITH METAL SCREWS AT 3-0'0C. DECK
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL GOVERN IF MORE STRINGENT AND APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD. SEE DIAPHRAM WELDING DWG A-6.

4. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE DECK TYPE, GAUGE, AND ALL NECESSARY DETAILS
REQUIRED.

5. SEE ROOF CONNECTION NOTES DRAWING A-13.

6. DECK DIAPHRAM CONNECTION USE 36/4 + | SIDELAP (SCREWED] AND
WELD ALL CELLS e 10'-0" + CONT. < e PERIMETER OF BUILDING

5 .
STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD FORMED STEEL, STEEL JOISTS AND STEEL STORAGE RACKS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NY.S. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 22,

STEEL: THE DESIGN, FABRICATION + ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AlSC

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN PER SECTION
22041 OF B.CNY. SEE DRAWINGS A8 FOR ADDITIONAL WIND + SEISMIC DESIGN INFORMATION

AISC - ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN

A22 - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 15 TYPE 2, SIMPLE FRAMING WITH ORDINARY MOMENT
CONNECTIONS

A7 - ALL END CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FULL STRENGTH CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING
THE MAX. INIFORM LOAD ON THE SPECIFIC BEAM AND SPAN PER AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL. ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN. NINTH EDITION PAGES 2-36 THRU 2-140, USE 'S SHEAR
CONNECTIONS PER PART 4 OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED CODE.

ALL BOLTS TO BE ASTM A325 TC BEARING TYPE
L THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER AN AFFIDAVIT FROM THE
MANUFACTURERS OF STRUCTURAL STEEL, CERTIFYING THAT THE STEEL MEETS THE MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL A5 DEFINED IN THE AISC. SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST
EDITION + BONY CHAPTER 22

2 THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AND DETAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE AISC. SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL
STEEL FOR BUILDINGS, LATEST EDITION.

3, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTMA - A992-50 [FY 50 KSl|

4 ALL SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR BOLTED. BOLTS TO BE 3/4" DIAMETER
ASTM. A-325 AND MEET AI5C. SPECIFICATIONS. WELDS TO BE E7OXX AND MEET AlSC.
SPECIFICATIONS.

5. ALL WELDING TO BE DONE BY LICENSED WELDERS. PER SECTION 2208 OF BCNY.

6. ALL STEEL DETAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO ARCHITECTURAL REGQUIREMENTS.
7. ALL HUNG LINTELS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT.

8 ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS MAY BE BOLTED USING Al5C. A325-TC BOLTS EXCEPT WHERE
WELDED CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED. PER SECTION 2209 OF BCNY.

9 TOPS OF COLUMNS SHALL BE [ BELOW TOP OF HIGHEST BEAM FRAMING INTO COLUMN
UNLESS BEAMS RUN OVER TOPS OF COLUMNS AND AS DETAILS REQUIRE.

10. ALL END CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FULL STRENGTH CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE MAX.

UNIFORM LOAD ON THE SPECIFIC BEAM AND SPAN. USE (2 <5 SHEAR CONNECTIONS.

Il COMPLY WITH OSHA STANDARDS

STRUCTWRAL WOOD-

STRUCTURAL WOOD SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGN METHODS, QUALITY AND STANDARDS, CONSTRUCTION

REQUIREMENTS, SEISMIC AND LATERAL LOADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NY5. BUILDING
CODE CHAPTER 23

L ROOF DECK SHALL BE 3" DEEP, 20 GAUGE, GALY, WIDE RIB METAL DECK.
2 TOP OF JOIST ELEVATION VARIES - SEE PLAN

3. TOP OF STEEL SUPPORTING DECK SHALL BE 0" BELOW TOP OF JOISTS.
4. PROVIDE JOIST BRIDGING AS PER STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE.

5. PROVIDE | ROW OF ADDITIONAL BOTTOM CHORD BRIDGING AT THE FIRST JOIST PANEL POINT
FOR WIND UPLIFT PER THE STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE.

6. FOR SPANS 40'-0" OR GREATER CENTER ROW BRIDGING TO BE CROSS. BRIDGING BOLTED.

CONCRETE TESTING

| THREE TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH DAYS POLR AND FOR EACH 50 YARDS OF
EACH CONCRETE TYPE ONE TESTES AT 7 DAYS, 2 AT 28 DAYS. RESULTS FORWARDED TO THE
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND AS SPECIFIED IN NY.5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 19065. ALL
TESTING + INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PER CHAPTER 17 OF BCNY + AS SHOWN ON DRAWING As.

MASONRY AND CONCRETE BLOCK 15 TO BE DESIGNED AND SPECIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NY5. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 21 MASONRY DESIGNED PER WORKING STRESS METHOD PER SECTION
2103, 2104, 2105, 2106 + 207 OF BCNY.

L MORTAR SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 'S. TYPE N FOR BRICK VENEER.

2. PROVIDE LADDER TYPE 'DUROWALL' EACH SECOND COURSE WITH PINTLE + SEISMICLIP + WIRE.
FOR VENEER AT 16" O.C. W/SEISMIC WIRE. HOT DIPPED GALV)

3. PROVIDE MASONRY TIES AT 32" OC. AT ALL COLUMNS AND BEAMS IN MASONRY WALLS. MASONRY
ANCHORS SHALL HAYE A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 200 POUNDS PER FOOT AS PER THE NEW YORK STAT
BUILDING CODE.

4. GROUT TO BE FC=2000 PSI PEA ASTMC476.

5. ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
AND ACI 530-99 ASCE 5-9%/ TMS 402-99 LATEST REVISION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHLL PROVIDE AND ACCEPT FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL TEMPORARY
BRACING AND SHORING OF MASONRY.

7. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL CONSIST OF MASONRY UNITS OF CONCRETE BLOCK AND BRICK
ERECTED PLUMB AND TRUE WITH NEATLY TOOLED JOINTS.

8. PROVIDE VERTICAL MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS WITH A SPACING OF APPROX. 20'-0" FOR ALL
MASONRY WALLS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR. LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT. CONTROL JOINTS ARE TO LINE UP WITH FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
WHEREVER PRACTICAL.

9. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE AND A5 NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

10. FOR VERTICAL REINFORCING SEE PLANS AND DETAILS. MIN. SPLICE
* HOOK VERTICAL BARS INTO BOND BEAMS. PER SECTION 21089211 OF BCNY.

Il MASONRY SHALL BE LOAD BEARING HOLLOW BLOCK CONFORMING TO ASTM 90 W/ A MIN. COMP.
STRENGTH OF FM-1900 P5I PER TABLE 21052212 OF BCNY

2. SEE DETAILS FOR BOND BEAMS
13. FILL TOP COURSE 50LID
4. TYP. EXTERIOR WALL REINFORCING: #5 e 40" 0C. W/ (2] #5 ADDL e Mo.

15, TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL REINFORCING' #4 e 48" OC.

Date

« Inspection * C

RABCO ENGINEERING PC.

] { ENGINEER:

Il

Prncon

Freeport, New York 11520

8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.219
Email: robert@rabcoengineering.com

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.

Tel: 516-867-2036
Faxl: §16-867-2037

NEW YORK 11520

18.-ALBANY AVENUE

"FREERORT,
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NOTE:
VERIFY FUTURE ELEVATOR DIMENSIONS AT 2 ELEVATOR
LOCATIONS.
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%" X 6" X 10" STEEL PLATE

A l0" STEEL PLATE 4 2-#5 HORIZ. 0 16" OC.
W) %% X 12" BOLTS =Ehs
2-% VERT. @ 16" OC. s

WI6" BOTT. LEG STAGGERED UP
TO2ND FLOOR. 2-%5 @ 16" O.C.
ABOVE 2ND FLOOR, 30" MIN.
SPLICE

-, BEAM POCKET DETAIL

SCALE: I" = |'-O"

1-#5 HORIZ.

Wi4x30
2 STEEL G6IRDER

2-%5 HORIZ. @ 16" OC.

%' X 6" X 10" STEEL PLATE
W (2) %'6 X 12" BOLTS ’

ol b
2-% VERT. @ 16" OC. s

Wi6" BOTT. LEG STAGGERED UP 9
TO 2ND FLOOR. 2-#5 @ 16" O.C. /\/

ABOVE 2ND FLOOR, 30" MIN. i
SPLICE

BEAM POCKET DETAIL

SCALE: |I" = |'-O"

DECK= 3" DEEP, 15 GA, GALV. COMP. METAL DECK
CONC: 6" F'C 4000 P3| CONC.
REINFORCING 6x6x4.0xN4.0 WAF

NOTE:
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS @ 20' 0.C. MAX.
AND AT COLUMN LOCATIONS.

TYP. FLOOR CONSTUCTION DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

{ Date | Revision \
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8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.213
Freeport, New York 11520

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.
Prncoal

+ Inspection + C
Emall: robert@rabcoangineering.com

RABCO ENGINEERING PC.

Tel: 516-867-2036
Faxi: 516-867-2037

] [ ENGINEER:

NEW YORK 11520
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3/4" X 16" LONS
82" OC. SMOOTH

-TOP OF SLAB
o
1] [—:L?v |
ANy

=

-]

LA
MT™
77 TTD

I

SECTION AT SLAB ON GROUND

202 '-0*
ADD % @ 12 X 4-0"
| | o
—;Q’ -
ﬁ HORIZ. REINF. J

PLAN AT FOUNDATION WALL

212" 26"
ADD2-%5 8 5 XS-O TOP OF
Bl o] freome

S 4_;,:‘:g B N

ﬁ HORIZ. REINF.

SECTION AT WALL FOOTING

ALL REINF TO RN THRU JOINTS TED

Y

|

/3.

o3
—N

TYP. CONSTR. JOINT DETAILS

NTS.
¢
coL.
/4" LEVELLING R.
SAME SIZE AS
COL. BASE 2 i COL. BASE R.
3/4" (MIN)
SRSt TOP OF SLAB
I

& 4 —T
TP OF FT6 __/ ¥
PIER, WALL OR . =
BUTTRESS J 1L Wi
(2) 10 (A307) o
ANCHOR BOLTS =i

3" HOOK.
W8xX31 ;
COLUMN / oNe
: 1" THICK
= BASE ©
56"

INTERIOR

TYPICAL COLUMN BASE DETAIL
NTS.

1/8" X 1/4 SLAB THICKNESS
SAN CUT MET BE MADE SAME DAY
AS POR

- FOR WAM REINF
—SE PLAN .
I - I D [SEERA
I T N

SEE | VAPOR BARRIR J 5* RECYCLED
SPECS | POROUS FILL CONCRETE

2 _INDISTURBED BEARING MATERIAL
COMP 1

(WS%DBE!TYFWILL
TYP. SLAB ON GROUND DETAIL
NTS.
ot F orming
DETAIL OF ADDITIONAL
REINF. AT WALL OPENING
NTS.

3/4" PLATE

AT STIFFNER SAME SIZE

7 AS COLMN (FITTED)
I=. 15
‘
+

T

(4) 3/4'0 A325 BOLTS \ 3/4' PLATE
[3i2]

DETAIL @ COLUMN OFFSET

NTS.
4)-5/16" STIFFENER G coL.
505}12 EA. SIDE CANTILEVENR
SEE PLA! e
| h
4
" 3/4 4’ aous | STANDARD
(4)-3/4"0 A325 BOLTS - | 3 A
3/4' COL CAPP WDTH |4 (4 ANGLES)
OF P10 EQUAL BM. T 5
FLG4!" OR COL. WIDTH 6
+" WHICHEVER 15 GREATER
TYPICAL COLUMN CAP P &
CANTILEVER BEAM DETAIL
NTS.
1. MO. + &" EACH SIDE W 60V'T
ANCH, 8 EACH END
2. SHORE BEAM AS REQD INTIL
MASONRY IS SYMETRICALLY
MASONRY
FOR ELEV. H & B #3260 GRIP STAY
SEE ARCH. CHANNELS W 365 BENT
ones ERIP STAY ANCHORS.

II6A. GALVANIZED @ 32" OC.
(TYP. ALL LINTELS/ BEAMS)

DETAIL @ LOOSE LINTEL

NT.S.

BOT. OF COLMN FT6G.
NOTES: V" = 2'-0" (MAX)
H 22 XV

TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTING

NTS.
S
A B
INTERSECTION CORNER
TYPICAL WALL DETAILS
NTS.

COLUMN OR WEB FLANGE

(2) 3/4'¢ A325 BOLTS

AlSL. (2) ¢S SHEAR CONNECTION

COLUMN OR KEB FLANGE

TOP & BOY

5/8" X 6" PLATE @ COLUMN NEB
5/8" X 8" PLATE @ COLUIMN FLANGE

AISLC. (2) ¢5 SHEAR CONNECTION

(4) 3/4'9 A325 X BOLTS
TOP & BOTTOM

@ 3RD FLOOR

TYPICAL OMENT CONNECTION
SHOWN ON PLAN

NOTE: PROVIDE BOLTED CONNECTION FROM UNIT TO
CURB ¢ CURB TO FRAME PER BCN.Y.
SDC= B

FRAME L5" X 3 I/2" X 3/8"

HYAC INIT

PLAN AT H.V.A.C.

DESIGN INFORMATI

ON

BASED ON 2020 NEW YORK STATE

BUILDING CODE

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1613)

SEISMIC DESIGN DATA

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR

SITE CLASS = E
PLAN STRUCTURAL [RREGULARITIES
VERTICAL STRUCTURAL IRREGULARITIES
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR
DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR
TYPE OF LATERAL SYSTEM:

BEARING WALL SYSTEM

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY = || LON HAZARD STORAGE GROUP 5-2

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = EGUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

le = .00

= No
= No
Rw =2;Ct = 0.02¢4
Cd =115

MWFRS DESIGN LOAD: 33 PSF (ASCE 7-05 METHOD 2)
VERTICAL SURFACE WIND PRESSURES (COMPONENTS ¢ CLADDING)

» 02 SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION S5 = 02126
o 1.0 SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION = 0.06217
DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE Sds = 0221
ACCELERATION (SHORT PERIOD)
DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE sdl = 0.100
ACCELERATION (I-second PERIOD)
¢ SEISMIC DESIEN CATEGORY = B
WIND DESIGN LOADS
(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1609)
o BASIC WIND SPEED 3 = \BO MPH
»  IMPORTANCE FACTOR Iw = 1.00
o EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
o GUST EFFECTIVE FACTOR 6 =085
o INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = £ 018
.
.

INTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 4):
EXTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 5):

EFFECTIVE WIND AREA = 50 SQ. FT.

(ASSUMED)
+28 PSF / -3| PSF
+28 PSF / -35 PSF

SNOW DESIGN LOADS

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1608)

GROUND SNOW LOAD

FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR
SNOW THERMAL FACTOR

Pg = 30 PSF
PF = NA
Ce =04

ls = .00
¢t = .00

LIVE DESIGN LOADS

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1607)

OCCUPANCY OR USE

PSE

STORAGE (LIEHT)
ALL OTHER AREAS EXCEPT STAIRS

*DOES NOT INCLUDE DRIFTING SNOW: COORDINATE w/SNOW

125
125

< SUPPORY < SUPPORT
B3 ;5/3/5” cLP
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RESOLUTION NO. 10490-22

WHEREAS, the Village of Freeport, Board of Zoning Appeals, has presented to the NASSAU
COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION for its review, pursuant to General Municipal Law, an application
by Columbia Equipment for height and parking variances to construct a four-story office
building/professional training center for property located in Freeport and described as Section 62; Block
D; Lot(s) 147 - 150; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION has inspected the
subject property in the field, has reviewed the request of the applicant and considered existing ordinances
and zoning; and

WHEREAS, information regarding the subject application was received on 5/19/22; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is requesting height and parking variances to construct a four-story
office building/professional training center (three stories over surface parking) consisting of 28,032 square
feet. A maximum height of 50 feet is permitted with 53 feet proposed. Regarding parking, a minimum
number of 75 spaces are required with 14 spaces proposed. The subject property is located within the Ind.
A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the essentially rectangle-shaped 33,645 square foot subject property is located on the
west side of Albany Ave. across from Niagara Ave. The site is essentially an open storage yard. The
subject property is located in an older industrial area surrounded by light industrial, warehouse and office
uses. To the west of the subject property and fronting on Mill Rd. is BJ’s Wholesale Club. The applicant
proposes to construct a four-story office building/professional training facility consisting of 28,032 square
feet with surface parking below the three floors of offices and classrooms. Albany Ave. and the surrounding
streets were observed to heavily parked. On-street parking in the area is generally unregulated but is
constrained as curb-cuts serving many of the uses along Albany Ave. take up a large portion of the sites’
frontages; and

WHEREAS, an application by the applicant was before the Nassau County Planning Commission
on two previous occasions, Jan. 28, 2021 and May 27, 2021, for a smaller building (three stories and 19,432
square feet) where a substantial parking variance was required (14 spaces provided and 49 spaces required).
The Planning Commission requested a parking study. One was provided and the Commission
recommended Local Determination at the May 27" Commission meeting. The current application shows
a building that is four stories and is about 30 percent larger with the same number of parking spaces being
provided; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that after due deliberation and consideration, the
NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION finds:

o The proposed project results in a substantial parking shortfall where 75 parking spaces are required
with only 14 spaces provided. The Planning Commission expressed its concerns regarding a
parking shortfall when a much smaller building was initially proposed. The current project is 30
percent larger than the initial building with no increase in the number of parking spaces.

e On-street parking is heavily utilized and is constrained as curb-cuts serving many of the buildings
are wide and take up a large percentage of the sites’ frontages thereby precluding on-street parking

along significant portions of Albany Ave. and surrounding streets.



STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

I, William Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner of the NASSAU COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, Division of Planning, do hereby certify that I
have compared the proceeding with the original reso{utio passed by the PLANNING
COMMISSION of Nassau County, New York on 4 1311l

on file in my office and recorded in the record of proceeding of the PLANNING
COMMISSION of the County of Nassau and do certify the same to be a correct transcript
therefrom and the whole said original.

I further certify that the Resolution herein above-mentioned was passed by the
concurring affirmative vote of the PLANNING COMMISSION of the County of Nassau.

IN WITNESS WIjEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand,
This 22" day of Tyw/s
In the year two thousand and twenty-two

William Nimmo
Deputy Commissioner
Division of Planning, Department of Public Works



AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION hereby recommends DISAPPROVAL of the aforementioned as provided by law.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law, the referring,
municipality within thirty (30) days after final action, shall file a report with the NASSAU COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION, and if said action is contrary to this recommendation, set forth the

reasons for such contrary action.

The resolution herein was, in accordance with all applicable laws, duly considered moved and adopted by

the following vote:

Marty Glennon, Chair excused

Jeffrey Greenfield, 1% Vice Chair — aye

Leonard Shapiro, 2™ Vice Chair- aye

Neal Lewis, 3" Vice Chair- aye

Ronald Ellerbe - not participating/not voting
Murray Forman - aye

Khandan Kalaty - aye

Reid Sakowich - aye

Lisa Warren- aye

The Chair declared the resolution duly adopted.
Resolution of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION adopted: 6/23/22



M*“Laughlin&Stern

1122 FRANKLIN AVE., SUITE 300
Christian Browne, Esq. GARDEN CiTy, NEW YORK 11530 NEW YORK, NY
Partner (516) 829-6900 “{;12‘;';30“ ! VT\
) 5 7. 'ESTPORT, C
i (LY SASG050 WEST PALM BEACH, FL
NAPLES, FL.

cbrowne{@mclaughlinstern.com
CLARK, NJ

www.mclaughlinstern.com

July 8, 2022

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Building Department
Village of Freeport
Village Clerk’s Office
46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, New York 11520

Re:  Application of Look North Together, Inc.
134 S. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York

Section: 62; Block: 114; Lot 110

Dear Sir/Madam:
This law firm represents the Applicant on the above-referenced zoning application.

Enclosed please find twelve (12) sets of Zoning Application packages together with our
client’s check in the sum of $1,875.00 representing the filing fee for same. Kindly file same

accordinglygnd advise of a public hearing date.

&) o =
1y I hayéany questions, please feel free to contact me.
o0
> 0O I
A W sincerely
w ™ 2 Smegrely,
O - u / §
; — [ / H .
Led = bl .
r . o2 ( | —
~ <
S Chiti ,
S = ristian Browne
CB:cn >
Enclosures

{N0337800.1}



M*“Laughlin&Stern

1122 FRANKLIN AVE.. SUITE 300
Christian Browne, Lsq. GARDEN C11y. NEW YORK 11530 NEW YORK. NY

Partner (516) 829-6900 MILLBROOK , NY
WESTPORT, CT

R -~ etk : . TAX 2964
chrowne@mclaughlinstern.com IF'ax (51(;)_8 9-6966 WEST PALM BEACH. FL
www mclaughlinstern.com TTP\IRLI: ‘141]

July 12, 2022

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Building Department
Village of Freeport
Village Clerk’s Office

46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, New York 11520

Re:  Application of Look North Together, Inc.
134 S. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York
Section: 62; Block: 114; Lot 110

Dear Sir/Madam:
This law firm represents the Applicant on the above-referenced zoning application.

Enclosed please find two (2) original revised Applications and ten (10) copies of revised
Applications for the zoning package previously submitted on July 8, 2022. Kindly file same
accordingly and advise of a public hearing date.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

Sincer€ly,

/] #Lh

ChriStian Browne
CB:cn
Enclosures AN LM77y

- 1‘ "n O3 vy o)
#J1430 s.m%’::’ Ly

8§ :

(SN

d &g

(N0491375.1"
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT .. CLERK'S OFFCE
Department of Buildings VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, NY
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516)377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

June 22, 2022
Amended Letter of Denial
Laura Coletti, R.A.
¢/o Impact Architecture
399 Conklin Street — Suite 208
Farmingdale, NY 11735

RE: 134 S. Ocean Ave., Freeport, NY
Zoning District —Residence Apartment — Sec. 62 Blk. 114 Lot 110
Building Permit Application #20211963
Description: Construct new 24 unit, 3-story 19,966 sq. ft. multiple

dwelling with underground parking and rooftop terrace
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building
or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

2) Village Ordinance §210-48 — Lot area; No apartment house shall be erected on a lot whose area is
less than fifteen thousand (15,000) sq. ft. or which provides less than 990 sq. ft. of lot area per apartment
unit. The application as submitted has a lot area of 16,600 sq. ft. which allows 17 apartments. The
application as submitted show 24 apartments. A variance will be required for seven (7) additional
apartments over the maximum allowed.

3) Village Ordinance §210-47A Building Height. Generally all building and structure shall be limited
to 50 fi. in height, except no dwelling shall have a height more than 35 ft. nor have more than 3 stories
and apartment house shall not exceed 32 ft. in height nor have more than 2 1/2 stories, including the
basement. The application as submitted shows a building, 3 stories in height and an overall height of 39
ft. 3 inches to the top of the roof pergola. This application will need a variance for ' story above the 2 1/2
permitted and a variance for having a building 7 ft. 3 inches taller than the 32 ft. allowed

4) Village Ordinance §210-51A. Required yards. Front yard depths: the average front yard depth of
existing buildings on the same side of the street in the same block and within 200 fi. of each side of the
lot, if there are no buildings as foresaid the average front yard depth of the existing buildings on the
opposite side of the street in the same block and within 200 ft. of the lines projected from each side of the
lot, in no event, less than 25 ft. The application as submitted shows a front yard depth of 25 ft. The average
depth of the street is 62 ft. A variance will be needed for a front yard 37 fi. less than the average.



PAGE 2
RE: 134 S. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

5) Village Ordinance §210-172A(2)(A). Parking required. Apartment houses and multi-family
residences parking spaces accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in accordance with
the following schedule — Efficiency — 1.0, one-bedroom-1.5, two or more bedroom -2.0 The application
as submitted shows a total of 24 apartments, 9 studio and 15 one-bedroom apartments which require 32
parking spaces. The application shows 24 parking spaces provided. This application will need 8 parking
space variance.

6) Village Ordinance 210-49C. Open space, out of doors and uncovered, shall be provided at the ratio of
at least 1 sq. ft. of open space to each 2 sq. ft. of residential floor area which excludes the basement or
cellar. The application submitted shows 19,967 sq. ft. of residential floor space. This requires 9,985 sq. ft.
of open space. The application submitted shows a total of 9016.25 sq. ft. of rooftop open space. A variance
is required to allow an apartment building with 968.75 sq. ft. open space less than required.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerks Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Village
Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 516-377-2300.

Verwtruly

ergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IVITUA

/Cd M
encl. X

433

c: Village Clerk Sm
Laura Colletti, R.A. M

S
€€ d €1 un

AN 'L

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED Yes X No




& VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings

Recommendation
2 CE
Notice cLEl 'E D
W2 I 13 p 33
X Negative Declaration Posmve Declaratmn

VILLAGE (o ST IEE
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Envi lronmentaf onsw&ilnﬂ Y
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20211963

Location: 134 S. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

Applicant : Look North Together Inc.

Description: Construct a new 24 unit, three-story 19,966 sq. ft. multiple dwelling with
Underground parking and rooftop terrace

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: June 22, 2022 - Amended %& “ @

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL MOTES

Strike out

Siale whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, o hes option
of contract. if other
than owner, siate
bmﬂyh-mnf

Refer where possible
seclion by numbers.

REVISED 212017

sec.62 ik 114 ror. 121%?__

[ CLERK'S OFFICE NY

JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT VILLAGE OF FREEPURT.
lnfheMaﬂu
cation of
LOOK NORTH TOG ER, INC.
T » The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York Index No,

1 v application of _Look North Together, Inc.
r. spectfully states and alleges:

1 That the applicant (rgsjdos s} (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
1488 Deer Park Avenue Suite# 364, North Babylon, NY 11703-6245

I That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
134 8. Ocean Avenue See. 62 Bik,_114 Lats) 110
and thet the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of _fee owner.

- That (ERNNNE) (the applicant's duly authorized _architect ) on or about the
st dayof March 2022 | filed in the office of the Depariment of Buildings of the Village of
Freeport, New York, an spplication for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

Pl . 24 uni building with parki

. Thaton or about the _6th day of June 20 22 , the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belicf that the reason for sald denial was as follows: _Violation
of lot area, building height, required yards and parking provisions of the
zoning ordinance, section 210-49C, open space, out of doors and uncovered.

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: former daycare

center.

+, That sald premises are now being used as follows: _vacant

", That the applicant seeks autharity to make use of said premises as follows: See above.

$. Upon information and belief that a (pexuiX) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York Article 7 of the Village Law.

), Thet the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. if the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: Proposed use is

_permitted in the zone and the variances are not substantial,




Ir s a _gn o .
. 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows; _see number 9

stalement on separate

sheat and refer lo it

here with following

wards: "See annexed ‘ )

pocsimaiiiaistisyy I'l. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use arc as oltows: N/A

Made a part hereol.”

Save opinions for the

hearing.

Fiiinilion 12. That (streapaldeacit Mas NI HNHSAORK I ROIBN Ko BERFY 10K W KRB K XM RA X

?A’M’i‘r (upon information and befief a previous application was made for the same or simi ar authority

m‘*;"dm sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts nor alleged or shown

chranalogical arder. in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays thet the authority
Dated:__ .| | | A0 ), '
| Look North Together, Inc.

BY: Alexander Onasis
ITS:

IFthis vesification is

made by na afficer of

nmp_m_u‘umwh;t: Sct::ﬁ;fgew York ) =
legal representative of m““'
aad officeshould be  The applicant Alexander Onasisnemed in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, Jopose and say that
e *™ e _rosdthe foregoing sppilcstion subseribed by and know the cont. nis thercof} snd that
the same is true to __his own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on
Information and belief, and that as to those matters _____ beliave mr &

ISABELLA ANATOLIA

o Suhu  doRegistration No. 01AN6339518"
O 7 'uffotk County
Notazy Public i xpires April 4, 2024
Notice
Conflict of Interest

T have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of intecest and her sby certify that there
arc no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only ifthe owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau)} ss:
1 being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent Jd

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought In the : bove application.
Sworn to before me this day
of 420
Notary Public

REVISED 272017



617.20
Appe”dix B A
Short Environmental Assessment Form Mo

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

134 So Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY 11520

Name of Action or Project:

134 So Ocean

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): = ~
. . P
134 So Ocean Avenue between west Merrick Rd and Smith St %>, =
LN
Brief Description of Proposed Action: JA A
. o . R
Provide new 3 story 24 apartment building, steel framed, with underground park;agsfor@;tl
cars s
g5 U
< v
WName of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:631-339-0590
Laura Coletti, RA c/o Impact Architecture, plic E-Mail: Icoletti@impactarchitecture1.com
Address:
399 Conklin St, Suite 208
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Farmingdale New York 11735
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that ‘/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: V
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 38 agras acres

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 38 acres acres

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 38 acres acres

4, Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban [ JRural (non-agriculture) [ Jindustrial [~JCommercial Residential (suburban)

[JForest [ Agriculture [CAquatic  []Other (specify):

[JParkland

Page 1 of 4
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5. s the proposed action, WAR ¥ 6 ~97% NO

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? , I

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINo[~1vEs]
If No, describe method for providing potable water:

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO

Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINO[]YES]
If No, describe methed for providing wastewater treatment:

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

Lv]
[v
NO YES
d
[v]

[Bhoreline [JForest [JAgricultural/grasslands [CJEarly mid-successional
[CJWetland [CJUrban [“]Suburban

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

P

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal govemment as threatened or endangered?

S

A
=]

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

YES

|

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [“INO[JYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [INO[~]YES

Adequate Storm Drains provided

SR

YES

B
N

£
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of - NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: Ak 5 7 I V

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: V

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: /

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDG!

Applu:ant;f'spcmsw%IZ (ra Coletti Date: 3-10-2022
Signature: / //L.———/

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following

questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”
No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur _

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning

regulations? i

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 12,
F

oy

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

A0

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

|

pegvy pu pgw

{:"_'I

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. 'Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

000010 Gl

HNRmn E‘Fﬂ@'ﬁfﬁu%
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“-| No,or | Moderate

| small to large

-| impact impact
- . o EnAl e e ) may may
; e 2 occur occar

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage D [:]
problems?

I1. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? I:I [ l

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

curnulative impacts.

4440 39

301430 S 343,
€€€ d €1 rum

3

3
ohd

AN LHOd

[C] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may resultin one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

environmental impact statement is required.
[] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

o

i

AI303

;....
-
= ¥

(]
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THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

APPLICATION NO, 20211963
Filing Date 1/7/2021 ”‘}"j e

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, I, I, IV, V

AT tLoCATION) 134 S0 Ocean Avenue ’.;‘.?."T',:‘.‘é,Agartment
IL'ocm*um (e LS
of BETWEEN AND
SLMLDING (Cross Street) APPRAOX {Cross Street) or

SCCTION 0< DLOCK 1 14’ LOT 1 ‘io LOT 5|zé161.(ﬁ x 161'09‘ :"E‘ ——MBO

1. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Ail apptlicants complete Parts A - D.

—

A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 New huilding
RESIDENTIAL NON REBIDENTIAL - Comulate Pary “E"
2 D Addriion-Alterstion (I resigantini,
snter numhar of new houting units 1" Ona Family 17 Indusiriel
sdded. |t nons-state none_ 12 D Two famities .13 [:I Oftics, bank, prafessionsi
3 [] swimming Poal 13 Apartmant - Enter No. of Units 24 19 E] Stores, mercantile
4 D Aepair (raplecamant) 14 Transient hatel, mote, or 20 D Church, other retiglous
5[] Bulkhsad (New, Repair) — Yosmitaey - Bnver No. of Uals __ 21 [ ] Mossitst, Institutiona!
18 [_J Garage or Accemtory Structure
6 Fence Ottt » Bosait 22 [—_‘| Other - Specily
7 I:‘ Moving (reloestion) b [:] \ -
€. cose D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPRAOVEMENT ¢ 1150000.00 N.EW.::LSIQQLAQ

New Parking beneath the building for 24 Cars

I11. IDENTIFICATION ~ To be comploted by all applicents

NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, sirem, city snd stats  Zip TEL. NO.
. 1488 Deer Park Avenue, Suite# 364, North Babylon, NY 11703
Geneear|LOOK North Together, Inc. 3478373660
Letsde
2.
Contractor
3. . 399 Conklin St, Suite 208 Farmingdale, NY 11735 p
arehiscror | Laura M. Coletti, RA c/o Impa 6312590:
Enginesr
IV. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE |
Buikding permit Iy ixsued subject to the proviskans of Section 57 of the Workmen's Compsnsation Law. 1S PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Workmen's Compentation Certificate No, Company Exp. Osta______ ﬁ;%m:!-oon
Contrector YES NO_X
or Owner IF YES, WHICH ZONE? _______
{Print}
Addres IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
Phone FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES No_X
State of New York
CKJIM\- of Nassau . PROJECT DESCRIPTION
exander Onasis ki i, i s D2 js the contractor or Total/First Fir
(Print} {He or Sha) s 6655.5
) quare Feet
ownar aof tha sbovs mantioned huild.lne. That the | °fn§.‘ nbmnxp'(i!nuhﬂ al30 the sstimated ocost of wid building or st-
teration, is carrect to the best of His mu_locq,un&m-dmwmfumwmwmhmofwa Upper Flrs 13311.25
(Hin or Her) | Square Feet i
jurisdiction, " - 3
Sworn 1o befors me this E_H __dey h # of Fixtures |{144
’ { ﬂ_f\,- ;i’ o R\
Notery Public, R “ (Appioen Signatuce) Occup. Type |R-2
Gn-un!i, N, 5" = j‘ :
Vi. VALIDATION (Ottasi U Caiv) " TL092 70 1 Joolomse
NS0 S R
Mmﬂ ‘“"""':;““—-—n"_. J
Building (33 o £} by
Permt Pon
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ap s = i
Department of Buildings S o =
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE = __
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520 = o
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

JULY 12,2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

Greenwood & Sons Inc.
P.O. Box 229
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: 179 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Service District
Sec: 55 Blk: 262 Lot: 9
Building Permit Application #20222882
Description: Divide structure to create four separate stores

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12): All non-residential buildings in any zoning district except as
otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of
the building or structure plus parking space for two (2) cars for each individual store, shop, or business in
the building or structure. The plans that you have submitted with this application indicates a building of
8,691 sq. ft. plus four (4) separate stores. This will require twenty-nine (29) parking spaces. Your
application indicates zero (0) parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
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current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-

2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

" yom

ergio A, Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner
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encl.

c: Village Clerk
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X_  _Nesative Declarati Pasitive Declarafi

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:

Building Application # 20222882

Location: 179 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Greenwood & Sons Inc.
Description: Divide structure to create four (4) separate stores

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North QOcean Avenue
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

e

DATED: Freeport, New York ! (
July 12, 2022 =

Sergio Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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™ G
JIOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT .
In the Matter
of : >
the Application of
Index No.

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/
COMPLY WITH
1 1¢ application of GQG&NUODQD g SoNs =nC

ORIGINAL NOTES
r spectfully states and slleges:
S T T,
o

T principal office for the conducting of its business at)/

]

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

PO BOX 239 ~
RALDWIN NY LSO .
Land Map of Nassau County

Siate whether ¢ Thatt i : his application is located at
applicant is owner, ¥y
. 179 Noath ain St Sec. 98 Bk Qb ALot(s)_g
:’;ﬂi"gi:"; E;g::"" and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
briefly tems of PARKING 1JARIANCE
agreement,
. That {the applicant) _ _ __)onorabout the
b dayof &7 20 3_:-}, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Ereeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:
YeamiT APPUCATION , SHORT enVIRONMENTRL  ASSESSMEMT
Foem &€ NoTaRlzéd AlgH TeEcToRAL BWEPUANT
Obtain reason for . Thatonoraboutthe 7 dayof_ (3 , 20 A2, the Department of Buildings deniad said
S,if;‘;‘l::f;‘mr application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: Sl
Buildings 210-172A (18) PARRING
Describe by . That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:
construction and X ;
number of stories. If Wi T J ™ R&EATE PUR. SEPERATE
nong, so staie,
STORES
Stare nature of use of . That said premises are now being used as follows: '
roperty. I a .
Eusimss, give brief ?ﬁ'ﬂ.K INC E STorRAGE
description.
Describe fully and *. That 1.}'15 applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:
;ﬁ}g"m e PIVIDE STROCTORE TB  CRAEATE  TouR.  SEPERATE
STOREDS Tl RENTA\ :
{variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

Strike out whichever {. Upon information and belief that 2
virtue of the following sections of the sai¢ Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statules of the

ward is not
applicable, Follow
language in

State of New York Q0= T2 A (13) PAING

ordinance.

). That the following is a staiement of other factual informaticn deemed pertinent by the applicant. ! the

Refer where possible
10 paragraphs and
application involves a subdivision of property, deseribe the existing property:

section by numbers.
N/

VA

40 39
4373

REVISED 2/2017

33y
1330's,

AN 404
30433

d3A1303y



If more space is

needed annex

statement on separate

sheet tnd refer 1o 1t
here with following
words: “See annesed
statement which is
made a part hereof”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

if non-conforming
use is clnimed, set
forth uses mads of
premises and dales

thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of

a corporation Of an
Association or by &

legal representative of

an estate, his name

and office should be

designated on the
first fine.

10, That the grounds for this application are as follows:

INCeEnSE  PENTAL SPACES 5 DAY  nORTGAGE.
£ Taxes ,
I'L. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as allows:
NONE :

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authoril - sought herein)

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted.
20 B3R GREENLOOD & oS Tme

&

BY
-

s (ERASEE )

7/14

Dated:

State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

The applicant __ named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lcpose and say that
_read the foregoing ap;ﬂicution subscribed by and know the cont nis thereof; and that
awn knuw]e:i_gc except as to the malters therein stated o be alleged on

to be true.

the same is true to

information and belief, and that as to those matters _ believe

5 ;i;ﬁﬁun;ofﬁx plicant

Sworn to before me this _LL{ day

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Laiv concerning disclosure of and con
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. %

of L.]
Notary Public JHON J DUQUE MIRA
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
. NO. 01DUB425474
& ﬂ_f‘iﬁf;cle gy QUALIFIED IN QUEENS & LONG ISLAND
oenflict of Interes ‘
Eigo m't:eséslg% Eex ! y%eErﬁyzg%Eem

,20 :

ySignm‘.um

Date

Year

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant,

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

I Mt Z AM// bﬁ&being duly sworn, depose and say:
of

That he/she (the owner of

__}(isthe

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

-
/47 ,?M /( ¢ consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

‘That the owner
Sworn to before me this _}593 day r:_f -
e =
P . ]
Signature . P -
of-__II»Af___, 2 : t. N 4
iU~ A 0
/ %§ ~ "
ary Publi : ey e s
Notary Public e r::—;:é;: pes m
— im0
i
2 s U =
i iTi
o .
2 ——
e N

REVISED 2/2017

ISAAC J ROSEN
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01RO6418580
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires Jun 14, 2025

&3



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

‘L,-\;g !VLF

it

Mg p g ,
Instructions for Completing o

ViLL vLE S OFFICE
Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsnble for the completlon otf Pﬁ‘utiElL ‘Kﬂ‘sﬁoh%s
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

SUB DWIDE STvervre

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1779 4L WIAW S7. mesRT NY  Hshd

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

SYUB DIJIDE STRICTUZE To EREATE
PVl geleene INTERR STHRES,

T =Yt 7

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 578 WD ‘ggg
Bl CREsMO0) EMal adenpuse 2288 smn:
Address: -
(78 N Aad St
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
freepont V. é4 /Sr0
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that '/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed 1o Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval; /

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? MR acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed agtion. " .
0 Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial @Commercial O Residential (suburban)

OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
0 Parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? P E {: FIVER 7
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant charazgxféf dﬁexﬁsﬁngﬁil@r hatural NO | YES
landscape? v
r” rp;n.-u Ao
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoiny a state;Hsfed Fftfgiﬁyﬁmi[‘gymental Area? | NO | YES
If Yes, identify: il '/
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? e
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: /
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO IZ/YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: W
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO %’ES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /
12, a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? l/
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? S
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
v’
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes, ‘
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO I.!(YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (rtgyff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES

Page 2 of 4




NO | YES

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

NO | YES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed

solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: l/*

djoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an a
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe; v

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE :
App!icant/sponso?: e: @%Mf‘fm Date: élaf”oz/é??\
Signature: Q/f m

N

e g BMMM

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is
questions in Part 2 using the information contained i
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answerin
responses been reasonable considering the scale and

responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
n Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
g the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? «
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? r;; o~
[ Lo d
. . . . . >y i
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the C{ual [ ;?.;
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? D o = ',._\
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or :’«45 ;5 IED]
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? A3 o
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate ?V & L M
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? e 2 -
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: s ="
a. public / private water supplies? i
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No, or I\’lt)i:ler:«lte;|
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage 2

problems? '
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

(]
=
() :13
| [ ]
e P4
=
O
(8] m
Y T
Tl
SN -

@ Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

@(/ environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

{MPORTANT ~ Applicant to complete all items in sections: 1, B, 180, IV, V

I
LOCATION

GF BETWEEN

v tcocamion_ 79 North m&jlk g*, zowmg ’;, Sy
iNe.) {Sreat)
vest Dean St AND _@m}nhiﬂﬂ P“JE

EUILDING o {Eraze Siroerd {Crees Sirest)
APPROX,
secrion 99 scoek _RbA  or L lorsize 1s. a8, 139%e  LOT 4.9

il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All epplicents complete Parts & « D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T[] New building
RESIDENTIAL IAE . g
2 X} madition-Alteration (11 residential, WOETBERIDEINT WX = Comulers Fait 25
antar numbar ol new houling units 1.1 1 One Family 17 1} industelal
seidud. M none-stete nome 121 1 Twe families 18 U Ofice, bank, professional
3 | | Swimming Pool 13 1 1 Apariment - Bnter No. of Unlte ______ 19 | | Storem, mareantilo
4 | | RAepair (replacement) 14 {1 Teansiont hotal, moret, or 20 | | Church, ovher religlous
5 | | Bulkhead {New, Repsir) dormitory - Enter Na, of Unies __ 21 | 1 Hoopitel, Institutionst
18 [ 1 Gerage ar Accassory Struciure
6 [ | Fance {1 Othes - Spoeir 22 | | Other - Spesify
7 [ | Meving {relacation) e ety

€.cost D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECY

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT Sés-@éc . mm ‘:%'T-’WCWEZE—

T CIRE A TS T 072

ey
ey,

W E5 T i =
T3 =
110, IDENTIFICATION ~- To be completed by all applicants = .
NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, sireet, chy and otate, Zip TEL. NO,
1. Gesenwooh € Lons Tre ? Q. Bmc _ A2 iy
Qwnar or o " oo & H#p
Lessas M N Mk{ i 240 2 oS
2. 1449 /28 Hy S 917
Comescior | OuorY R\oE AS r / : S5y
onIrsClo % @‘i SW &/@g Pf ‘&ly //@b 2T
n:fl\.rchiucl or fp /xf S ﬁs ?/ gfg
cranenr | Ulestod  foeunlos Lgubrsok AV 71563 0707
iV, OWNER - CONTRACTOR SPATENEHT V. FLOGD JONE
&~ e
BG% permigjs Iﬁwé@oﬁ to the provisions of Sestlon 67 of the Weelunen's Compensation Lew, 18 PROJEQT LOCATED WITHIN
wﬁm'a Compmm% E:niﬁwe No.é IT48 6853 Qet%mv me Exp. Dats, é{ e A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Ly © L& HAZAS RDZONE? -
o - k. Contrastor A YE: NO.
b = &5 o unar.__ D LA ngf CLASS Coef IF YES, WHICH ZONE7____
d o
X o °5 waswn_LH9 1255 SE College P4 MY 155 IS PROJEGT TO REPAIR
. v :
£ = enoma__ P07 519 G&1/ FLOOD DAMAGE? -
State of New York YES NO
Caunty of Nassau PROJECT DESCRIPTION
G’J ﬁ N@' Zﬁ‘ 9“/6 Mwébﬂnq duly sworn, says thet ﬁ{ é in the contracter or Total/First Fir
[Print) {Ha or She) Square Feet 7*%.%3 ?
owner of the sbova mentloned building. That the items of the sbove spplication alio the srtimated cost of sald buildlng or al-
toratlon, s corract to the best of ﬁns knowledge end betlef and egrees to conform 1o all spplicable laws of this Upper Flrs
{His or Hor) Square Feet
jurisdiction, /f
Swaorn to before ms thiz / é : # of Fixtures
UnE
of _ \ # of Floors /
e | Ro. 01PA4BITIIR—apy Oceup. Tvoe
[ W= iy, Rl in Qussns Coyrty o-pe | apfrcé

Wi, VALIDATIDN {O¢falel Uos Duly)

Buliding

Permit Number - .
Building pproved by:
Permit lsaued

Basliclng

P
ormitPoed__________ Superintendent of Bulidings
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ABBREVIATIONS r

A.C.
AD.
ACT.
AF.F.
ALUM.
AN.
APT.
B.
B.C.
BLDG.
BLK.
BM.
BOTT.
BR.
B.S.A.
B.T.

CAB.

CEM.ASB.

C.H.
C.J.
CL.
CL'G.
CM
C.M.T.
COL.
CONC.
CONT.
CONV.
CPT.
CR.
C.S.
C.T.

D. DIAMETER
AIR CONDITIONING D.E. DRYER EXHAUST
AREA DRAIN DET. DETAIL
ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING gNL. DOWI\[IJOUBLE LAYER
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR :
ALUMINUM D.W. DISH WASHER
AS NOTED DWG. DRAWING
APARTMENT E.C. ESTABLISHED GRADE
E.H. ELECTRIC HEATER
BATHROOM E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
BRICK COURSE ELEC. ELECTRIC
BUILDING ELEV. ELEVATION
BLOCK EQ. EQUAL
BEAM EW.PM. ELASTOMERIC
BOTTOM WATERPROOF
BRICK MEMBRANE
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.
BATH TUB F. FOYER
FAL FRESH AIR INTAKE
CABINET F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
CEMENT ASBESTOS FF. FINISHED FLOOR
CONCRETE HARDENER FIN. ‘ FINISH
CONSTRUCTION JOINT FLASHG FLASHING
CLOSET FLR. FLOOR
CEILING F.P. FIRE PROOF
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR F.P.H.B. FROST PROOF HOSE
CORRUGATED METAL BRICK TILE BIB
COLUMN FP.S.C. FIRE PROOF SELF
CONCRETE CLOSING
CONTINUOUS F.S.P. FIRE STAND PIPE
CONVECTOR GA. GAUGE
CARPET GALV. GALVANIZED
CEILING REGISTER GL. GLASS
CAST STONE GR. GRADE
CERAMIC TILE

179 N. MAIN STREET

CW COLD WATER

G.W.B.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H.B HOSE BIB

H.C. HUNG CEILING

H.CAB. HANGING CABINETS

H.M. HOLLOW METAL

H.P. HIGH POINT

H.R. HAND RAIL

H.V. HALL VENT(DUCT)

HVAC. HEATING, VENTILATION
& AIR CONDITIONING

|.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INCL. INCLUDING

INSUL. INSULATION

JT JOINT

LAM. LAMINATED

LAV. LAVATORY

L.CL. LINEN CLOSET

L.P. LOW POINT

L.R. LIVING ROOM

L.W. LIGHT WEIGHT

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.C. MEDICINE CABINET

M.CL. METER CLOSET

MET. METAL

M.&G. METAL AND GLASS

MIN. MINIMUM

M.L. METAL LOUVER

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

M.V. MECHANICAL

VENTILATION

0.C. ON CENTER

0.D.
O.F.
O.H.
OP'G.

P.
PART'N
P.D.
P.DR.
P.E.
PHV.
P.R.

Q.T.
RM.
RESIL.

S.H.
SM
SPKL.
S.S.
ST.
S.T.C.
STOR.

TR
TV.

u.

V.AT.
V.C.J.

VEST.

V.W.C.

FREEPORT, NY 11520

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVER FLOW
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

PAINTED
PARTITION
PUMP DISCHARGE
PLANTER DRAIN i
PASSENGER ELEVATOR
PUBLIC HALL VENT(DUCT)
POWDER ROOM

QUARRY TILE
ROOM
RESILIENT

SERVICE HALL
SMOKE DETECTOR
SPRINKLER
SLOP SINK
STEEL
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STORAGE ;

TOP REGISTER
TOILET VENT(DUCT)

URINAL

VINYL ASBESTOS TILE
VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT
VESTIBULE
VINYL WALL COVERING |

CONVERSION ONE TO STORE TO MULTIPLE
STOREFRONTS

SITE INFORMATION
ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520
SECTION 55
BLOCK 267
LOT Q -
ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS AV O
LOT AREA 1446192 SF — ,7 7 - “‘ e —
USE GROUP 2 gl;gllggﬁg ~ CLEATON C. PREVALUS
CONSTRUCTION CLASS —Ace A . B ’ 495 FLATBUSH AVENUE,
FRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3 ADRESS BROOKLYN, NY 11225
OCCUPANCY GROUP CONMMERCIAL PHONE : (347) 362-0707
BUILDING AREA N/A O EMAIL : CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM
EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8691.63 SF APPLICANT T
EXISTING FA 8, 691.63 SF ~ KOJO SIMPSON
PROPOSED FA N/A ARCHITECT
195-45 JAMAICA AVENUE,
. - . . _ o - _ HOLLIS, NEW YORK 11423
1 Phone (718) 217.6250
DRAWING LIST ‘ Fax (718) 217.6253
| Ee_ag_e hit_}_nﬁ_b_er" \ - Sheet Name _ - ‘ Sheet Number | ]
1OF3 ‘ COVER SHEET — T ‘No. |  Descripion | Date |
20F3  |GENERALNOTES G-100 S —
3OF3  [1ST, FLOORFRAMING PLAN A-100 — ]
BILL GREENWOOD
SYMBOL LEGEND I
179 N MAIN STREET
® WALLS TYPE FREEPORT NY 11520
T-10 DOORS IDEN. - R -
- - — CONVERSION ONE STORETO
sD SMOKE & CARBON
@ M MONOXSIDE DETECTOR MULTI STOREFRONTS
75 CFM MECHANICAL VENT -
MV
COVER SHEET
r F ﬂ. i AN
FLOOR DRAIN
ROOF DRAIN BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
B I I | ZONING: sB MAP:
DESIGNED : - CP
DRAWN: CP
CHECKED: CP
APPROV. CP
Pj]fi - 46.2022
SCALE: 1/4"= 10"
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING DETAILED, TRADE BY
TRADE, SCHEDULE OF THE COMPLETE PROJECT INDICATING A COMPLETION DATE.
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING QUALITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE IN BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROK
ORNEGLECT ON HIS PART.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE

NYS BUILDING CODE 2020

4. DIMENSION FIGURES SHALL ALWAYS BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALING OF
DRAWINGS, ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE
ORDERING MATERIALS.

5 ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION, INSPECTION OR
ADMINISTRATION OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED AND COMPLY WITH ALL

STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

7. ALL SOFFITS ARE TO HAVE CONTINUOUS VENT.

8. SEAMLESS LEADERS AND GUTTERS AT ALL NEW ROOF SLOPES. PROVIDE CONCRETE
SPLASH BLOCK AT TERMINATION OF ALL LEADERS.

9. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS AND
ROOF INTERSECTIONS. STEP FLASHING WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CHIMNEYS IN
CONTRACT WATH THE ROOF. ALL VENTED PIPES OR OTHER PROTRUSIONS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FLASHED WITH BASE AND CAP FLASHING.

I'T. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WORK WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF SLEEVES, PIPING, DUCTS, CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.

12. CAULK AND SEAM ALL JOINTS PROVIDING A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF AIR AND MOISTURE,

13. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER, BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNMENT
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AS WELL AS STATUARY REQUIREMENTS FOR

DISABILITY BY JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS. INSURANCE SHALL

PROTECT OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ANY OTHERS FROM UABILITY DUE TO

CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE SHALL BE SENT TO OWNER

AND DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
14. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK CONDITIONS AND TEXT ALL ELEMENTS

UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION WATHIN WORK AREA. ANY ITEMS FOUND

INCONSISTENT, FAULTY OR DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLUTION OR ACCDENT SHALL

BE REPAIRED PATCHED OR REPLACED AT THE DISCRETION OF ARCHITECT AND AT
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

15 CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE PROPER PROTECTION OF EXISTING AREA AND

NEW WORK AND WHERE INADEQUATE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO REFURNISH SURFACES AT HIS EXPENSE.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEBRIS PRODUCED

AS A RESULT OF ALL WORK BY THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS OR THEIR OWN

INSTALLERS. AND SHALL LEAVE AREAS ROOM CLEAN AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK DAY.

17. ALL UNSATISFACTORY WORK SHALL BE REMOVED AND RE-EXECUTED AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

18. ALL CHANGES WHICH RESULT IN EXTRA COST SHALL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY OWNER. EXTRA COST PROPOSALS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO FULLY GUARANTEE
THEIR WORK AND ALL MATERIALS FOR THE MIN. OF ONE (1] YEAR STARTING rROM TH
COMPLETION OF THE JOB AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT.

20. THe CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE,
COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND MISALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODE
STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY SHORING,
UNDERPINNING, AND/OR TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
ADEQUATE EXECUTION OF THE JOB.

22. ALL PARTITIONS AND JOINTS ARE TO BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND POLISHED
SMOOTH AND READY TO RECEIVE PAINT OR WALL COVERINGS. ALL CORNERS TO
RECEIVE METAL CORNER BEADS.

23. ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TAPED SPACKLERS AND PAINTED WITH

TWO COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF FINISH PAINT.

24. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OR

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING R303

R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHT, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

EXCEPTIONS

I. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT TO BE OPENABLE WHERE THE OPENING IS NOT
REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ITH SECTION M1507.

2. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE EXCEPTION 1 1S
SATISFHIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED THAT IS CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

3. USE OF SUNROOM AND PATIO COVERS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION R202, SHALL Bt
PERMITTED FOR NATURAL VENTILATION IF IN EXCESS OF 40 PERCENT OF THE
EXTERIOR SUNROOM WALLS ARE OPEN, OR ARE ENCLOSEDONLY BY INSECT
SCREENING.

R303.3 BATHROOMS

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3
SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES

_— =
| —

CEILING HEIGHT R305
R305.T MINIMUM HEIGHT

HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES
SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES,
EXCEPTIONS:

1. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE
A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET.

2. THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT
THE FIXTURES IS CAPABLE OF BEING USED FOR TS INTENDED PURPOSE. A SHOWER OR TUB
EQUIPPED WATH A SHOWERHEAD SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8
INCHES ABOVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCEHS AT THE SHOWERHEAD.

3. BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IN BASEMENTS CONTAINING HABITABLE
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN 6 FEET 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR,
R305.1.1 BASEMENTS PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HABITABLE SPACE OR
HALLWAYS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES. EXCEPTION:
AT BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, THE CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 6 FEET 4 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING R308

GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MANUFACTURER'S OR INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYPE

AND THICKNESS OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE LABEL SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED MARK, OR SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE
APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:!

1. GLAZING IN SWINGING DOORS.

2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN
SLIDING AND BIFOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

3. GLAZING IN STORM DOORS.

4. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING
THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60
INCHES (1524 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING, iN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-INCH (610 MM) ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
OR WALKING SURFACE.

6. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATIONS
DESCRIBED IN TEMS 4 AND 5 ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

6.1, EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.

6.2. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WOOD ROOF FRAMING 4)_PROJECT LOCATION
R802.1 GENERAL NTS

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. R802.1.1 SAWN LUMBER SAWN
LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT
COMPLIES WITH DOC PS 20. IN LIFU OF A GRADE MARK, A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION iSSUED
BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION SHALL BE ACCEPTED. EXCEPTION: DIMENSION LUMBER WHICH IS NEITHER IDENTIFIED
BY A GRADE MARK NOR ISSUED A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION BY A LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY MAY BE USED FOR LOAD-BEARING PURPOSES UNDER THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

I - THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL SELL OR PROVIDE THE LUMBER DIRECTLY TO THE ULTIMATE
CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S CONTRACT BUILDER FOR USE IN AN APPROVED STRUCTURE.

2 -THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING TO THE CONSUMER OR CONTRACT BUILDER
ON A FORM TO BE PRODUCED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION THAT THE QUALITY
AND SAFE WORKING STRESSES OF SUCH LUMBER ARE FQUAL TO OR EXCEED NO. 2 GRADE OF
THE SPECIES IN ACCORDANCE WATH THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN DOC PS 20. SUCH
CERTIFICATION SHALL BE FILED AS PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.

R802. 1 1.1 END-JOINTED LUMBER APPROVED END-JOINTED LUMBER IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE
MARK CONFORMING TO SECTION R802.1.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED
INTERCHANGEABLY \WiTH SOLID-SAWN MEMBERS OF THE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE. END-
JOINTED LUNMBER USED IN AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED FLSEWHERE IN THIS CODE TO HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING SHALL HAVE THE DESIGNATION "HEAT-RESISTANT ADHESIVE™ OR "HRA"

MINATED TIMBERS SHALL 82 MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC
G0 T AND ASTVE D 3737, R802.1.3 STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS
SHALL CONMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC 400:R802.1.4 STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
XSTRUCTURAL CAPACITIES FOR STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND
MONITORED IN ACCORDANCE WATH ASTM D 5456.

PLUMBING NQOTES

IALL PLUMBING SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS.

Z. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING PLUMBING AND HEATING UNITES,
WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. HEATING DeSIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH AS.HRE. STANDARDS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE, LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES AN REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS.

4. ALL WATER PIPES IN UNINSULATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED WITH 17 INSULATION FOR PIPING
I"ORLESS AND T 1/2" INSULATION FORPIPING 1 5/8 TO 2 1/2°

5 TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MAY NOT EXCEeD 78 FOR HEATING EXCEPT AS OTHERW/ISE
DIReECTED AS SFECIFIED BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER

6. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY TRAPPED AND VENTED AS REQUIRED BY
NYS. CODe, CAST IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH APPROVED
JOINTS PIPES SUPPORT AND CLEANQUITS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT USE PERMIT IF REQUESTED BY THE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PRODUCT.

8. ALL BUILT-IN PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED PLUNBING
CONTRACTOR. PLUMBING TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR CUTOUTS TO BE
PERFORMED BY CABINET CONTRACTOR.

9. ALL CHANGES IN THE SIZE OF "RUN" ON DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE MADE WITH REDUCING
FITTINGS. ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO PRODUCE VELOCITY NOT TO EXCEED
8FT/SECOND AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8 PS.I PRESSURE AT EVERY FIXTURE.

10. EXPANSION COMPENSATORS AND ANCHOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EXPANSION IN HOT
WATER PIPELINES.

I PROVIDE SHUTOFRF VALUE ON ALL BRANCH-LINES TO EACH FIXTURE INCLUDING BRANCHES
FROM MAIN. AND RISERS.

2. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING.

~ SITE INFORMATION

ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SECTION 55

BLOCK 262

LOT 9

ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS

LOT AREA 14,461.92 SF

USE GROUP 2

CONSTRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3

OCCUPANCY GROUP COMMERCIAL

BUILDING AREA N/A 0

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8,691.63 SF

EXISTING F.A. 8,691.63 SF

PROPOSED F.A. N/A

BLOC

1
)

ELECTRICAL NOTES

I. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND LOCAL AUTHORIT!
ELECTRICAL CODES,

2. NO EXPOSED WIRING SHALL BE PERFORMED

3. ALL OUTLETS, TELEPHONE JACKS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY.
4. TYPICAL DIMENSION FROM CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT OUTLET
BOXES SHALL BE 6-0" O.C

5. ALL ELECTRICAL QUTLETS SHALL BE 1-6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (AFF) UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ALL BACK TO BACK OUTLETS IN ADJOURNING ROOMS SHALL BE STAGGERED.

/. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RUNNING OF AND
INSTALLATION OF THE THERMOSTATS AND LINES AS CALLED FOR ON THESE
DRAWINGS.

8. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
SPECIFICATIONS AND REGULATIONS.

9. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE GROUNDED AND TO RECEIVE STANDARD 3-PRONG
PLUG, UNLESS VOLTAGE AMPERAGE OR SPECIFIC NOTATION CALL FOR A DIFFERENT
RECEPTACLE.

0. ALL LIGHT SWATCHES SHALL BE GAUGED TOGETHER WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

1. PANEL LAYOUT TO CONFORM TO NEW POWER REQUIREMENTS.

I 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT, DISCONNECT AND PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
RUNS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS.

13 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND
TAKE WHATEVER NECESSARY STEPS TO ENSURE THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE
FOR THE NEW INTENDED USE.

14 CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND
HEATING LINES, WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTIONS,

5 INSTALL AS PER OWNER'S DIRECTION ANY AND ALL TELEPHONE WIRING IN WALL
PRIOR TO SHEET ROCKING ALL TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE SO RUN
CONCEALED IN WALL, FLOOR AND OR CEILING.

16, ELECTRICAL WORK TC BE BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED. THIS
APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

I'7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOXES,
SWITCHES, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, ETC. AND MODIFY THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
TO SUIT NEW USE, ALL INACCORDANCE WITH NEW YOUR SATE ELECTRICAL CODE
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES REGULATIONS.

18, INSTALL ALL WALL SWITCHES AT 4-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF
THE SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

S

M

SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES

LINCYONITIS

(1.) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
(2.) DETECTORS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE AND TO COMPLY W/ITH RS

17-11

(3.) UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED WATH INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WATH RS 17-12,

(4] UNITS TO Bz APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO RULES AND
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY
SUCH AS: (A} UNDERWRITERS LABS, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS. MEA LAB #1-69-L; (B) CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOC,

ONTARIO, CANADAMEA LAB #881-80L.

15.] POWER SUPPLY TO BE DIRECT FROM BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT SWITCHES INCIRCUIT SO THAT UNITS IN

CONTINUQUS OPERATION.

(6] UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE
CEILINGS AND WATH IN 150 " OF ANY ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES: FOR DWFLLING UNITS WITH
MULTIPLE LEVELS. WHEN ANY LEVEL HAS INLAY ONE MEAN OF EGRESS, UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL

LEVELS.

[7.] CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE MIN. OF 4" FROM ANY WALL. (B) WALL MOUNT -CLOSEST

EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM CEILINC..
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STRUCTURAL NOTES CHECKED: CcpP
[1.] ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/TH APPROV. P |
THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF AlL :
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. DATE: 4.6.2022
2. SOIL BEARING VALUE IS ASSUMED TO BE ONE (1) TON PER S.F. SUBJECTTO FIELD | gonte: -
VERIFICATION, SOIL SHALL BE EXAMINED AND APPROVED FOR BEARING CAPACITY |0 oF As indicated
BEFORE FOOTINGS AND LAID. BEARING RESULT TO BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING
DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR REVIEW
3. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318 LATEST EDITION AND NYS
BUILDING CCDE 2020, IN CASE OF CONFLICT,
4. NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED ON FROZEN SOIL OR WHEN TEMPERATURE IS 40
DEGREES AND IS DROPPING.
5. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 { OR APPROVED EQUAL,
STRUCTURAL GRADE WATH MINIMUM F-1 200 PSI, AND SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AT
THE MILL PRIOR TO DELIVERY AT THE SITE.
6. NO JOINTS OR RAFTERS SHALL BE CUR OR NOTCHED., BETWEEN SUPPORTS
WITHOUT CONSULTING THE ARCHITECT
7. GROUT FOR STEEL COLUMN BASES TO BE NON-SHRINK WiTH F C = 5000 PS.|
8. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE AIR ENTRAINED — : :
9. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL G-10000 | 2 OF 03
CONFORMED TO THE ASIC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN. - ] o
10. ALL NEW STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-36
I'1. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED USING E70XX ELECTRODE BY CERTIFIED
WELDER, OR BOLTED USING COMMON BOLTS, 3/4" DIAMETER, ASTM A-307 (OR AS
APPROVED BY ENGINEER). AN “1Y0dT34S 40 3'_5?]__“;‘-!"”:\
12. FOOTING TO BFAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURALLY P0G
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 £1:2 4 81 1 uu
POUNDS PER SOUARE FOOT.
1 3. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3-0° BELOW RETNE :
OUTSIDE GRADE OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS & SOIL REPORT INERE:
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

Building Size:
Lot Size:

Ceiling Height:

Drive-ins:
Docks:
Heat:
Power:
Sewers:
Parking:
Zoning:

Sec, Block, Lot:

Sale Price:
Lease Price:
Taxes:

+21,618 sf

0.33 acres

10’/ 17.6" in 3,648 sf
4

4 position interior platform
Forced hot air

+ 500 amps

Yes

10 + street

Service Business “SB”
55, 262, 9

$2,000,000
Possible

+/- $3.04 per sf
(includes village)

METRO

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Comments:

¢ Two story industrial warehouse building plus
basement

¢ 9,638sf first floor, 5,990sf second floor, 5,990sf

basement

10'x12’ freight elevator

Located near the LIRR Freeport station & bus stop

Easy access to W Sunrise Hwy & Meadowbrook Pkwy

Two street access

* & o o

For further information or to arrange an inspection of this property
please contact “Exclusive Agent”:

Jeremy D. Hackett
Licensed Real Estate Broker
Managing Partner
(631) 770-0700 Ext. 6359
jeremy@metrorealtyservices.com

All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC
201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

REALTY SERVICES LLC
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All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC

201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Interior Storage
Space

Warehouse Space
17.6" Ceiling Height

All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC

201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property
179 N Main Street ETRO

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Freeport, NY 11520
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179 N. MAIN STREET

FREEPORT, NY 11520

CONVERSION ONE TO STORE TO MULTIPLE

STOREFRONTS

ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SECTION 55
BLOCK 262
LOT 9
ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS
LOT AREA 1446192 SF
USE GROUP 2
CONSTRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3
OCCUPANCY GROUP COMMERCIAL
BUILDING AREA N/A 0
EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8,691.63 SF
EXISTING FA. 8, 691.63 SF
PROPOSED F A. N/A

DRAWING LIST
Page Number | Sheet Name \ Sheet Number
10F3 COVER SHEET T-100
20F3 GENERAL NOTES G-100
30F3 1ST, FLOOR FRAMING PLAN A-100

SYMBOL LEGEND
g WALLS TYPE
€-10) DOORS IDEN.

SMOKE & CARBON
MONOXSIDE DETECTOR

75 CFM MECHANICAL VENT

FLOOR DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

ROMECTRY. & DESGH &RICES

WWW.CADKAY.COM

ARCHITECT
DESIGNER

ADRESS
PHONE

CLEATON C. PREVALUS
495 FLATBUSH AVENUE,
BROOKLYN, NY 11225

(347) 362-0707
EMAIL : CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM

APPLICANT
KOJO SIMPSON
ARCHITECT
195-45 JAMAICA AVENUE,
HOLLIS, NEW YORK 11423
Phone (718) 217.6250
Fax (718) 217.6253
No. Description Date
BILL GREENWOOD
179 N MAIN STREET

FREEPORT NY 11520

CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
MULTI STOREFRONTS

C.W.
D.
B.E.
DET.
D.L.
DN.
D.W.
DWG.
E.C.
E.H.
E.J.
ELEC.
ELEV.
EQ.
E.W.P.M.

F.AL
Lk

F.F.

FIN.
FLASH'G
FLR.

F.P.
F.P.H.E.
BIB
F.P.S.C.
CLOSING
F.S.P.
GA.
GALV.
GL.

GR.

ABBREVIATIONS
A.C. AIR CONDITIONING

A.D. AREA DRAIN

A.CT. ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING

AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ALUM. ALUMINUM

AN. AS NOTED

APT. APARTMENT

B. BATHROOM

B.C. BRICK COURSE

BLDG. BUILDING

BLK. BLOCK

BM. BEAM

BOTT. BOTTOM

BR. BRICK

B.S.A. BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.
B.T. BATH TUB F
CAB. CABINET

CEM.ASB. CEMENT ASBESTOS

C.H. CONCRETE HARDENER

C.J. CONSTRUCTION JOINT

CL. CLOSET

CL'G. CEILING

CM CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
C.M.T. CORRUGATED METAL BRICK TILE
COL. COLUMN

CONC. CONCRETE

CONT. CONTINUOUS

CONV. CONVECTOR

CPT. CARPET

CR. CEILING REGISTER

C.S. CAST STONE

C.T. CERAMIC TILE

COLD WATER
DIAMETER
DRYER EXHAUST
DETAIL
DOUBLE LAYER
DOWN
DISH WASHER
DRAWING
ESTABLISHED GRADE
ELECTRIC HEATER
EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRIC
ELEVATION
EQUAL
ELASTOMERIC
WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE

FOYER

FRESH AIR INTAKE
FLOOR DRAIN

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISH

FLASHING

FLOOR

FIRE PROOF

FROST PROOF HOSE

FIRE PROOF SELF

FIRE STAND PIPE
GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GLASS

GRADE

G.W.B. GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H.B. HOSE BIB

H.C. HUNG CEILING

H.CAB, HANGING CABINETS

H.M. HOLLOW METAL

H.P. HIGH POINT

H.R. HAND RAIL

H.V. HALL VENT(DUCT)

HV.AC.  HEATING, VENTILATION
& AIR CONDITIONING

I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INCL. INCLUDING

INSUL. INSULATION

JT. JOINT

LAM. LAMINATED

LAV. LAVATORY

L.CL. LINEN CLOSET

kP LOW POINT

L.R. LIVING ROOM

L.W. LIGHT WEIGHT

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.C. MEDICINE CABINET

M.CL. METER CLOSET

MET. METAL

M.&G. METAL AND GLASS

MIN. MINIMUM

M.L. METAL LOUVER

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

M.V. MECHANICAL

VENTILATION

O.C. ON CENTER

O.D.
O.F.
Q:H.
OP'G.

P.
PART'N
P.D.
P.DR.
P.E.
P.H.V.
P.R.

Q.T.
RM.
RESIL.

S.H.
SM
SPKL.
S.S.
ST.
S.T.C.
STOR.

T.R.
T.V.

u.

V.AT.
V.C.J.
VEST.
V.W.C.

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVER FLOW
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

PAINTED

PARTITION
PUMP DISCHARGE
PLANTER DRAIN
PASSENGER ELEVATOR
PUBLIC HALL VENT(DUCT)
POWDER ROOM

QUARRY TILE
ROOM
RESILIENT

SERVICE HALL
SMOKE DETECTOR
SPRINKLER
SLOP SINK
STEEL

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STORAGE

TOP REGISTER
TOILET VENT(DUCT)

URINAL

VINYL ASBESTOS TILE

VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT

VESTIBULE

VINYL WALL COVERING

COVER SHEET
BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
ZONING: SB MAP:
DESIGNED : CP
DRAWN: CP
CHECKED: CP
APPROV. CP
DATE: 4.6.2022
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
T-100.00 I OF 03
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING DETAILED, TRADE BY
TRADE, SCHEDULE OF THE COMPLETE PROJECT INDICATING A COMPLETION DATE.
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING QUALITY OF WORK NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE IN BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR
ORNEGLECT ON HIS PART.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE

NYS BUILDING CODE 2020

4. DIMENSION FIGURES SHALL ALWAYS BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALING OF
DRAWINGS, ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE
ORDERING MATERIALS.

5. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION, INSPECTION OR
ADMINISTRATION OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED AND COMPLY WITH ALL

STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

7. ALL SOFFITS ARE TO HAVE CONTINUOUS VENT.

8. SEAMLESS LEADERS AND GUTTERS AT ALL NEW ROOF SLOPES. PROVIDE CONCRETE
SPLASH BLOCK AT TERMINATION OF ALL LEADERS.

9. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS AND
ROOF INTERSECTIONS. STEP FLASHING WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CHIMNEYS IN
CONTRACT WITH THE ROOF. ALL VENTED PIPES OR OTHER PROTRUSIONS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FLASHED WITH BASE AND CAP FLASHING.

I'1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WORK WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF SLEEVES, PIPING, DUCTS, CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.

12. CAULK AND SEAM ALL JOINTS PROVIDING A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF AIR AND MOISTURE.

13. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER, BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNMENT
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AS WELL AS STATUARY REQUIREMENTS FOR
DISABILITY BY JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS. INSURANCE SHALL
PROTECT OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ANY OTHERS FROM LIABILITY DUE TO
CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE SHALL BE SENT TO OWNER
AND DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
14. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK CONDITIONS AND TEXT ALL ELEMENTS

UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION WITHIN WORK AREA. ANY ITEMS FOUND

INCONSISTENT, FAULTY OR DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION OR ACCIDENT SHALL

BE REPAIRED PATCHED OR REPLACED AT THE DISCRETION OF ARCHITECT AND AT
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

15. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE PROPER PROTECTION OF EXISTING AREA AND

NEW WORK AND WHERE INADEQUATE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO REFURNISH SURFACES AT HIS EXPENSE.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEBRIS PRODUCED

AS A RESULT OF ALL WORK BY THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS OR THEIR OWN

INSTALLERS. AND SHALL LEAVE AREAS ROOM CLEAN AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK DAY.

17. ALL UNSATISFACTORY WORK SHALL BE REMOVED AND RE-EXECUTED AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

18. ALL CHANGES WHICH RESULT IN EXTRA COST SHALL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY OWNER. EXTRA COST PROPOSALS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO FULLY GUARANTEE
THEIR WORK AND ALL MATERIALS FOR THE MIN. OF ONE (1) YEAR STARTING FROM THE
COMPLETION OF THE JOB AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE,
COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND MISALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODE
STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY SHORING,
UNDERPINNING, AND/OR TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
ADEQUATE EXECUTION OF THE JOB.

22. ALL PARTITIONS AND JOINTS ARE TO BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND POLISHED
SMOOTH AND READY TO RECEIVE PAINT OR WALL COVERINGS. ALL CORNERS TO
RECEIVE METAL CORNER BEADS.

23. ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TAPED SPACKLERS AND PAINTED WITH

TWO COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF FINISH PAINT.

24, THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OR

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING R303

R303.1T HABITABLE ROOMS.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHT, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

EXCEPTIONS

1. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT TO BE OPENABLE WHERE THE OPENING IS NOT
REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION M1507.

2. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE EXCEPTION 1 1S
SATISFIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED THAT IS CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL

3. USE OF SUNROOM AND PATIO COVERS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION R202, SHALL BE
PERMITTED FOR NATURAL VENTILATION IF IN EXCESS OF 40 PERCENT OF THE
EXTERIOR SUNROOM WALLS ARE OPEN, OR ARE ENCLOSEDONLY BY INSECT
SCREENING.

R303.3 BATHROOMS

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3
SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES

CEILING HEIGHT R305
R305.T MINIMUM HEIGHT

HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES
SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE
A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET.

2. THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT
THE FIXTURES IS CAPABLE OF BEING USED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE. A SHOWER ORTUB
EQUIPPED WITH A SHOWERHEAD SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8
INCHES ABOVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCEHS AT THE SHOWERHEAD.

3. BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IN BASEMENTS CONTAINING HABITABLE
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN 6 FEET 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR
R305.1.1 BASEMENTS PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HABITABLE SPACE OR
HALLWAYS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES. EXCEPTION:
AT BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, THE CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 6 FEET 4 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING R308

GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MANUFACTURER'S OR INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYPE

AND THICKNESS OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE LABEL SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED MARK, OR SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE
APPLIED CANNQOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:

I. GLAZING IN SWINGING DOORS.

2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN
SLIDING AND BIFOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

3. GLAZING IN STORM DOORS.

4. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING
THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60
INCHES (1524 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING, IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-NCH (610 MM) ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
OR WALKING SURFACE.

6. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATIONS
DESCRIBED INITEMS 4 AND 5 ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

6.1. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.

6.2. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR

WOOD ROOF FRAMING 4 ) PROJECT LOCATION

R802.1T GENERAL NTS

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. R802.1.1 SAWN LUMBER SAWN
LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT
COMPLIES WITH DOC PS 20. IN LIEU OF A GRADE MARK, A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION ISSUED
BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION SHALL BE ACCEPTED. EXCEPTION: DIMENSION LUMBER WHICH IS NEITHER IDENTIFIED
BY A GRADE MARK NOR ISSUED A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION BY A LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY MAY BE USED FOR LOAD-BEARING PURPOSES UNDER THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

1 .- THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL SELL OR PROVIDE THE LUMBER DIRECTLY TO THE ULTIMATE
CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S CONTRACT BUILDER FOR USE IN AN APPROVED STRUCTURE.
2-THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING TO THE CONSUMER OR CONTRACT BUILDER
ON A FORM TO BE PRODUCED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION THAT THE QUALITY
AND SAFE WORKING STRESSES OF SUCH LUMBER ARE EQUAL TO OR EXCEED NO. 2 GRADE OF
THE SPECIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN DOC PS 20. SUCH
CERTIFICATION SHALL BE FILED AS PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.

R802.1.1.1 END-JOINTED LUMBER APPROVED END-JOINTED LUMBER IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE
MARK CONFORMING TO SECTION R802.1.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED
INTERCHANGEABLY WITH SOLID-SAWN MEMBERS OF THE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE. END-
JOINTED LUMBER USED IN AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE TO HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING SHALL HAVE THE DESIGNATION "HEAT-RESISTANT ADHESIVE" OR "HRA"
INCLUDED IN TS GRADE MARK. R802.1.2 STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS GLUED
LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC
A190.1 AND ASTM D 3737. R802.1.3 STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC 400. R802.1.4 STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
XSTRUCTURAL CAPACITIES FOR STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND
MONITORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 5456.

PLUMBING NOTES

I. ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING PLUMBING AND HEATING UNITES,
WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. HEATING DESIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH AS.H.RE. STANDARDS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE, LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES AN REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS.

4. ALL WATER PIPES IN UNINSULATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED WITH 1" INSULATION FOR PIPING
I"ORLESSAND 1T 1/2" INSULATION FORPIPING 1 5/8"TO 2 1/2°

5. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MAY NOT EXCEED 78 FOR HEATING EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED AS SPECIFIED BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER.

6. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY TRAPPED AND VENTED AS REQUIRED BY
NYS. CODE, CAST IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH APPROVED
JOINTS PIPES SUPPORT AND CLEANOUITS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT USE PERMIT IF REQUESTED BY THE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PRODUCT.

8. ALL BUILT-IN PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR. PLUMBING TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR CUTOUTS TO BE
PERFORMED BY CABINET CONTRACTOR.

9. ALL CHANGES IN THE SIZE OF "RUN" ON DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE MADE WITH REDUCING
FITTINGS. ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO PRODUCE VELOCTY NOT TO EXCEED
8FT/SECOND AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8 P.S.I. PRESSURE AT EVERY FIXTURE.

10. EXPANSION COMPENSATORS AND ANCHOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EXPANSION IN HOT
WATER PIPELINES.

1'1. PROVIDE SHUTOFF VALUE ON ALL BRANCH-LINES TO EACH FIXTURE INCLUDING BRANCHES
FROM MAIN. AND RISERS.

12. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING.
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ELECTRICAL NOTES — - -
1. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT - ]
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES '
ELECTRICAL CODES. 120.00 BILL GREENWOOD
2. NO EXPOSED WIRING SHALL BE PERFORMED ~ j
3. ALL OUTLETS, TELEPHONE JACKS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY. EXISTING CURB CUT J\/ 179 N MAIN STREET
4. TYPICAL DIMENSION FROM CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT OUTLET FREEPORT NY 11520
BOXES SHALL BE 6-0" O.C. ,
5. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE 1-6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (AFF) UNLESS SITE PLAN N. MAIN fal-t by STREET
OTHERWISE NOTED. 2 SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"
6. ALL BACK TO BACK OUTLETS IN ADJOURNING ROOMS SHALL BE STAGGERED. - CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
7. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RUNNING OF AND MULTI STOREFRONTS
INSTALLATION OF THE THERMOSTATS AND LINES AS CALLED FOR ON THESE
DRAWINGS.
8. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
SPECIFICATIONS AND REGULATIONS. GENERAL NOTES
9. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE GROUNDED AND TO RECEIVE STANDARD 3-PRONG
PLUG, UNLESS VOLTAGE AMPERAGE OR SPECIFIC NOTATION CALL FOR A DIFFERENT
RECEPTACLE.
10. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL BE GAUGED TOGETHER WHEREVER POSSIBLE. BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
I'1. PANEL LAYOUT TO CONFORM TO NEW POWER REQUIREMENTS, ZONING:SB MAP:
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT, DISCONNECT AND PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
RUNS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS.
13. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND S cP
TAKE WHATEVER NECESSARY STEPS TO ENSURE THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE — op
FOR THE NEW INTENDED USE.
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL NOTES CHECKED: cp
’fg%’gif&iﬁ;ggg%\ﬁ’gggRDF@’EECST%E’XNEVXNCSANEE %LCETPESSI\IE SRNG N WAL (1.) ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/ITH APPROV. cp
PRIOR TO SHEET ROCKING ALL TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE SO RUN ;%igggﬂ%,%% 38 SSEDZ,Q%%,A\JND WITHALL RULES AND REGUIATIONS OF ALL DATE: 462022
CONCEALED IN WALL, FLDOR AND OR CEILING. '
B CTRCAL WORK IO BE BOARD OF FIRE UNDERURITERS APPROVED. T 2. SOIL BEARING VALUE IS ASSUMED TO BE ONE (1) TON PERSF. SUBJECTTO FIELD | gcarp. As indicated
APROUAL SHALL B OBTANED BY ELECTRCA CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION, SOIL SHALL BE EXAMINED AND APPROVED FOR BEARING CAPACITY
 OMTRACTOR SHALL PEMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOXES BEFORE FOOTINGS AND LAID. BEARING RESULT TO BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING
- : DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR REVIEW.
SWITCHES, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, ETC. AND MODIFY THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM '
TO SUIT NEW USE, ALL INACCORDANCE WITH NEW YOUR SATE ELECTRICAL CODE é‘uc,féfﬁ\%%é[%OZ%KZEHQLEESENC?EEM {ECF) AL 318 LAIEST BRITION AND NI
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES REGULATIONS. 4 NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED 8,\, FUCT'
18. INSTALL ALL WALL SWITCHES AT 4-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF DEGREES AND & DROPFING RIGEEN Sl DR WHEN TEMPERATURE 2 40
THE SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 5. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 { OR APPROVED EQUAL),
STRUCTURAL GRADE WITH MINIMUM F-1 200 PSI, AND SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AT
SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES THE MILL PRIOR TO DELIVERY AT THE SITE.
(1.) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 6. NO JOINTS OR RAFTERS SHALL BE CUR OR NOTCHED, BETWEEN SUPPORTS
(]27.) RETECTORS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE AND TO COMPLY WITH RS WITHOUT CONSULTING THE ARCHITECT
-1 7. GROUT FOR STEEL COLUMN BASES TO BE NON-SHRINK WITH F C = 5000 PS.|.
(3.) UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED WITH INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH RS 17-12. 8 ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE AIR ENTRAINED
(4.) UNITS TO BE APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO RULES AND 9. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL G-100.00 2 OF 03
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY CONFORMED TO THE ASIC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN. ’

SUCH AS: (A) UNDERWRITERS LABS, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS. MEA LAB #1-69-L; (B) CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOC,
ONTARIO, CANADA.MEA LAB #881-80L

(5.) POWER SUPPLY TO BE DIRECT FROM BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT SWITCHES INCIRCUIT SO THAT UNITS IN
CONTINUOUS OPERATION.

(6) UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE
CEILINGS AND WITH IN 150 " OF ANY ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES: FOR DWELLING UNITS WITH
MULTIPLE LEVELS. WHEN ANY LEVEL HAS INLAY ONE MEAN OF EGRESS, UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL
LEVELS.

(7.) CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE MIN. OF 4" FROM ANY WALL. (B] WALL MOUNT -CLOSEST
EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM CEILING.

10. ALL NEW STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-36

I'T. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED USING E70XX ELECTRODE BY CERTIFIED
WELDER, OR BOLTED USING COMMON BOLTS, 3/4" DIAMETER, ASTM A-307 (OR AS
APPROVED BY ENGINEER).

12. FOOTING TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURALLY
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

13. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3-0" BELOW
OUTSIDE GRADE OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS & SOIL REPORT.
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ONE (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X
BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED,
SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING

==

bt 2l 1ST FLOOR

EXI

ISITTITITTS

STING ELEVATION

£~

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

WALLTYPE 1

BASE PJANE G
-0.66'

SCALE:11/2"=1'-0"

9

B

BONDING BETWEEN THE NEW PARTITION AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

34. WHERE NEW PARTITION HAVE TO GO UP THROUGH EXISTING HUNG CEILING, CUT AND REPAIR CEILING AS NECESSARY AND PROVIDE
NEW CEILING MOLDINGS TO SUIT THE TYPE OF CEILING.

3b; WHERE MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK IS TO BE INSTALLED AND/OR REMOVED OVER EXISTING HUNG CEILING WHICH ARE
TO REMAIN, REMOVE PART OF THE CEILING AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE NEW WORK, REPLACE THE CEILING AFTER THE WORK IS INSTALLED,
PROVIDE ALL CUTOUTS AND CEILING MOLDINGS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS AND
OTHER CEILING ITEMS.

TENANT PROTECTION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"

L 1 PARAPET WALL
| . I = 5 E = +dhos P | DOORS SCHEDULE
| - "o -
e Y sz e =t e
| 1349 B
» / 3 S [} NSRS I . 1 | - - - - TOP ROOF D-1 D-2
‘ o / N o — ——+21.09'
— ROOF
| h F PROPOSED proposeD T~ | 2000
I Ei (] %j POWDER RC /DER ROOM | EXISTING COLUMN [ i — | m—
I | FIXTURE TO B TS I |
. E— : TURE TO) BF | - .o
N ——— ELED) T NE e e+ e ~ EXISTING BEAM =7 & =il
I TENANT TELT WITH INIE b | | 2ND FLOOR
| ] o s =% || TENANT — | : | +10.09'
| 1 © B // I ity PROPOSED] 4
et i} | . . — DER ROOM =] 7
| o : & == | - 70 b . :
PROPOSED ; —— ' f ! ED WITH INE 7 < ——,
I bl SPACE FOR POWDER -@ I = I TENANT 1ST FLOOR © ~ .
.t - 8 = FAF ROOMTOBE FILED || DN — - —ih - = - 0,00
= - " BY TENANT UNDER | SR i : :
l SEPARATE APPLICATION |{ _ ig; 5 i{;; . BASE PLANE —_
2 o ! i - NO WORK TO BE = 3-0
5 ; ¥ | U F o o6 ¥ 12 ROTICIRY & DA GRYCE
I | I S | Hons
| EélsgllENLfAls?T?I!ROSOR 8210 CELLAR FLOOR CATEGORY DOORSY CATEGORY DOORS WWW.CADKAY.COM
PROPOSED OPEN PROPOSED OPEN PROPOSED OPEN | -9.00' TYPE 6 PANEL| TYPE 6 PANEL
\ SPACE FOR SPACE FOR SPACE FOR ISECTION AA ARCHITECT (1 pATON C. PREVALUS
FUT\URE STORE FUTURE STORE FUTURE STORE EXISTING OFFICE 5 SCALE: 1/8" = 10" TYPE MARK D-1] TYPE MARK D-2 ADRESS 495 FLATBUSH AVENUE,
-0 | o e = = BROOKLYN, NY 11225
I TT o 80 890 890 870 DOOR NOTES HEIGHT 6 - 8| HEIGHT 6-8] | poNE 3 47’) 600707
| Nl 4 S '— Ij :.'v—') " ] " , " -
= L o M 1.CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DOOR DIMENSIONS ROUGH & MASONRY OPENING SIZES , AND QUANTITIES AS WIDTH 2'-8| WIDTH 2-¢'| | EMAIL  :CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM
‘ sl || ol | WELL AS ALL FINISHED PARTITION THICKNESS FOR FRAME WIDTH SIZING PRIOR TO FABRICATION.CONTRACTOR THICKNESS 0~ 1 3/4] THICKNESS o-134| [apPLICANT
3 B i H TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DOOR OPENING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ORDER. KOJO SIMPSON
| _ i 2.ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE WEATHER-STRIPPING AT JAMB. HEAD AND SILL. SERRAING . AeSTECFCH| FIRERATINGD ASeFECHED ARCHITECT
| : ® o . . 3.PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR BUILDER'S HARDWARE. MATERIAL WOOD PANELl MATERIAL WOOD PANEL SoELE TARIAICA AVENLE
= a1 150 —H Lk 4 SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FINISH COLOR SAMPLES & SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO Ry Ry LOLLIS, NEW YORK 11421
l ~ FABRICATION. OR INSTALLATION AND TO PROVIDE MOCK UP OF ENTRY DOOR, APPLIED MOLDING, AND s FINLH Phone (718) 217.6250
| FINISH HARDWARE. LEVEL IST, 2ND FLOOR| LEVEL IST, 2ND FLOOR ol R SRR
- o} : EXBTING 5.ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO STAIRS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS TO HAVE AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSURES
| L = : EXISTING STRUCTURAL MODEL MODEL
N ——] la] [] - STRUCTURAL COLUMN 6.ALL DOORS TO HAVE DOOR STOPS No Descriotion Date
' I /: STRUCTU 7. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS TO BE STANDARD LOCK-SEAM TYPE COUNT 5| COUNT 4 : 2
w0 |t lEzees - H \] —{  8.FRAMES FOR REVERSIBLE DOORS TO BE  PROVIDED WITH ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT FOR HINGES AND
| | | ] % I | e | [|  STRIKE PLATES LOCATED EITHER ON SAME SIDE OR OPPOSITE SIDE OF JAMB AS INDICATED ON SCHEDULE TO DOOR LEGEN D
| R PROgRogFgfLASS C-2o2d | BE UTILIZED FOR ADA COMPLIANCE AT FUTURE DATE.
= PROPOSED GLASS DO F-——-1| 9.ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE UNLESS OTHERW/ISE NOTED. SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
= ki DOOR3' X 7' F-==29 | 10.ALL INTERIOR APARTMENT DOORS TO BE PRE-HUNG HC DOORS,
—— GLASS PANEL ' @ %‘ ——
| PROPOSED GLASS|| | (=Bt g&gg‘ﬁ‘r\’@i g%"fé 1| HARDWARE NOTES:
| L ‘ N A - QOOR 3' X7 : cm EXISTING WALL ﬁ—.—:: 1.PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF $1500 AT MAIN ENTRY
» 0 0 . =0 — — ——] " GLASS PANEL [ TuP— DOORS FOR SPECIALTY HARDWARE. DEMOLITION AND PROTECTION NOTES
‘ _______ B / | L m | 2ATALL DOORS WATH ELECTRONICS, LE. MAGNETIC LOCKS, I THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WATH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ST e e s e e e — — — — - 1y N y | . ‘ | pempi| ELECTRIC STRIKES, PASS CODE/CARD READERS, ETC, PROVIDE REGULATIONS REGARDING THE DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES
EXISTING DOOR TO SECOND FLOOR J ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF S1,000 PER LEAF. COORDINATE 2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.
N G 1ST F LOO R P LAN - e WATH ELECTRICAL AND SECURITY DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER DURING THE WORK OF DEMOLITION
EXI STI - - = - T = D - _ AND CUTTING CONDITIONS ARE DISCOVERED WHICH SIGNIFICANTLY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
2 SCALE; 18" = 10" P RO POS E D 1ST F LOO R P L AN 3.SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DOORS THAT 4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE CONDITION OF THE SITE AND STRUCTURES AS FOUND.  THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION
_ ' - MAY REQUIRE SPECIALTY DOOR PULLS. MANAGER AND OWNER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDITION OF SITE OR STRUCTURES NOR THE CONTINUATION OF THE CONDITION BILL GREENWOOD
1 SCALE: 1/8" = 10" EXISTING AT TIME OF BIDDING OR THERE AFTER
- ' 5 CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND THE REMOVAL OF DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS,
PARAPET WALL WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES AGAINST DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION  OPERATIONS,
— — — — — - - o INTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL 6. MAINTAIN ANY EXISTING UTILITIES REQUIRED TO REMAIN' KEEP IN SERVICE AND PROTECT. 179 N MAIN STREET
+24.09 7 DISCONNECT AND SEAL ANY ABANDONED UTILITIES BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH FREEPORT NY 11520
5 RATING > AR LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING JURISDICTION,
g pa B E TOP ROOF 8, BEFORE COMMENCING ANY ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION WORK SUBMIT FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
= b = o - X i = 4 b +21.09' FIRE TEST NO. UL DES U419 AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER, A CONSTRUCT PROGRESS SCHEDULE SHOWING THE  COMMENCEMENT, THE ORDER AND THE COMPLETION
i = - = = o v —ﬁ DATES FOR THE VARIOUS PARTS OF THIS WORK
OOL@ TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X 9. CONTRACTOR WLL EXECUTE DEMOLITION WORK TO INSURE PROTECTION OF EXISTING PORTIONS OF BUILDING TO REMAINAGAINST | CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
+20.09' BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, EANACES, MULTI STOREFRONTS
SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING 10.  CONTRACTOR WILL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, DAMAGE, OR COLLAPSE OF ANY PART OF
BUILDING, SIDEWALKS, ADJACENT PROPERTY OR STREET PASSAGES, BE LIABLE FOR ANY SUCH DAMAGE DOES ACCIDENTALLY OCCUR,
5 2'%4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR PROMPTLY AT NO COST TO OWNER.
% iy ~ 1. CONTRACTOR WILL MAKE SUCH EXPLORATIONS AND PROBES AS ARE NECESSARY TO ASCERTAIN ANY REQUIRED PROTECTIVE MEASURES
i " BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO SHORING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS SO AS TO
i L B2 PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, 1ST, FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
o |Z MAX 12, PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF
~|3 EXISTING GLASS DOORS LRI R NP AP TIA STNE SET M ST VA S STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN A PROFESSIONAL  ENGINEER RETAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT
NI - NEW GLASS DOOR [\ 2ND FLOOR T %,An = ) AP ) § Sag -~ CONTRACTOR EXPENSE SHALL ADVISE ON BRACING AND SHORING UNDERPINNING OR OTHER STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS THE CONTRACTOR
9- 7 \ ‘ r +10.09' %ﬁ; j g}iﬁ&@ A EE/@ ﬁﬁ A 7 SHALL BEAR ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR  PREVENTION OF MOVEMENT OR OTHER STRUCTURAL FAULT.
E / X | | | AN XX XXX gﬁé X XN 1A 13, INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT, PRIOR TO COMPLETING DEMOLITION WORK, INCLUDING ELEMENTS SUBJECT TO BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
2 y . — S — e — e e e e e e e T T DAMAGE OR TO MOVEMENT DURING DEMOLITION AND CUTTING AFTER UNCOVERING WORK, INSPECT THE CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE JONING KA
4 y . ¥ : : ] . ] INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK REPORT DIFFERING OR QUESTIONABLE CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING. DO NOT :SB :
N \ 7 T~ | \ TWO LAYERS OF 5/8° GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X PROCEED WITH THE WORK UNTIL THE ARCHITECT HAS PROVIDED FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS
£ 3-2 32 A BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, 14, PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY SUFPORT AS NECESSARY TO ASSURE THE STRUCTURAL VALUE OR INTEGRITY OF THE AFFECTED
- o < ) o , I SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING PORTION OF THE WORK, DESIGNED : CP
= 7 < K. I 15 USE WATER SPRINKLING, TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES AND OTHER SUITABLE METHODS TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF DUST AND DIRT RISING
~Ol NOoWor ! N - ni 1l — R-13+10h MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION AND SCATTERING IN THE AIR TO THE LOWEST PRACTICAL LEVEL. COMPLY WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL | pRAWN: cP
o N Ol . PROTECTION, DO NOT USE WATER WHEN IT MAY CREATE HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS SUCH AS ICE FLOODING AND
’ N | || | POLLUTION PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE TO HOME SEWER, AND PROVIDE PUMPING WHERE NECESSARY. _ P
1 / \ ; M | - 1ST FLOOR 16, CLEAN ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES OF DUST DIRT AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. RETURN CHECKED:
— = = — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _ MR 7 ADJACENT AREAS TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK.
0.00 — APPROV. cpP
17 DO NOTCUT OR REMOVE CONSTRUCTION WHICH MIGHT WEAKEN OR IMPAIR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR STRENGTH OF THE '
P RO POS ED E LEV ATI O N BASE PLANE STRUCTURAL FRAMING OR SUPPORT SYSTEMS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN.
4 0 A{GG' 9 18 WHERE PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES ARE TO BE REMOVED REMAINING PORTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AND PREPARED | DATE: 4.6.2022
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" : TO FIT NEW CONSTRUCTION DAMAGE TO PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL BE PREPARED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
- PARAPET WALL INTERIOR PARTITION 19, IBE READY AT ANY TIME TO PROMPTLY PROVIDE, ADD TO OR STRENGTHEN TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT FOR EXISTING | SCALE: As indicated
B B B . . _ . _ _ _ =L WORK IN CASE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BEGINS TO SHOW SIGNS OF STRUCTURAL STRESS,
Cope et e +24.09' RATING 1 HR 20, TRANSPORT MATERIALS REMOVED FROM DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF OFF SITE. PAY ANY AND ALL FEES
| T T ) ASSOCIATED WITH DISPOSAL WORK. LEAVE THE SITE IN AN ORDERLY CONDITION TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.
il Serbaetote TOP ROOF FIRE TEST NO. UL DES U407 21, REMOVAL OF EXISTING MASONRY AND CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY HAND. NO JACKHAMMER OR EXPLOSIVES SHALL BE USED.
- ket LRt SE = ‘ S "221.09' 22 ALLUNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED,
= = Ec hialse ety b 2 Ak = - - - s e — - 23 PROTECT EXIST FACADE AND CORNICE.
‘ \ , rh e = : ROOF ONE (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X 24, SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND TRIM, ETC. ALL WOOD JOISTS
| = | =7 ‘ ' +20.09' G BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED AND FRAMING  ALL MASONRY WHERE SHOWN ALL MISC. DEBRIS AND REFUSE WITHIN BUILDING & SITE. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITIONS
o o e o N : . ' ' " AND SIDE WALL FURRING.
‘ s 7{ e : SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING 25 PATCH, REPAIR, PAIN AND/OR REPLACE TO MATCH EXISTING, ALL WORK TO REMAIN THAT IS DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE AFFECTED BY
2 B S o =015 WORK OF THIS PROJECT. SEE ALL DRAWINGS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL
: ‘ S = T —— 2'X4"WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 26, WHERE NEW FLOOR FINISH IS CALLED FOR, THE EXISTING FINISH SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE THE NEW FINISH.
Z | = R 27 PROVIDE DUST PROOF BARRIERS AT ALL OCCUPIED AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW WORK, AND AT PUBLIC AREAS AFFECTED BY NEW WORK.
5 feee EarRa 16'0C 28 PAINT NEW WORK REQUIRING PAINTING IN COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT,
r Eekeke! VA 29 ALLSCHEDULES SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER AND NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SCHEDULES
: by oy o IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER. ALL APPROVALS OF WORK SCHEDULES SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR
| careprrees 2ND FLOOR e T\ T z ~ ——— - 30, INADDITION TO WORK SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WITH HVAC, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL
ST "+10.09" DRAWINGS FOR OTHER WORK OF PROJECT.
3 SR ; % ~ 31, ALLEXISTING MATERIALS REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM NEW WORK AND TO BE REINSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
‘ | EERssEEie SN T SR = 3 PP ST RINT W A p—a CONTRACTOR AND IF DAMAGED SHALL BE REPLACED AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. A-100.00 3 OF 03
g L | 32 WHERE PARTITIONS ARE REMOVED AND/OR RELOCATED, REPAIR FLOOR CEILING AND WALLS TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.
33 WHERE NEW MASONRY PARTITIONS ARE PROVIDED, REMOVE THE EXISTING FLOOR, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES TO PROVIDE PROPER
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
JULY 12,2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

Greenwood & Sons Inc.
P.O. Box 229
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: 179 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Service District
Sec: 55 Blk: 262 Lot: 9
Building Permit Application #20222882
Description: Divide structure to create four separate stores

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12): All non-residential buildings in any zoning district except as
otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of

the building or structure plus parking space for two (2) cars for each individual store, shop, or business in
the building or structure. The plans that you have submitted with this application indicates a building of
8,691 sq. ft. plus four (4) separate stores. This will require twenty-nine (29) parking spaces. Your
application indicates zero (0) parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the






s agz ine dvaamn O, U EEEPOXT, INY Page 2

current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office,

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner

/mw
encl.
¢: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No






VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X _Negative Declaration Paositive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Application # 20222882

Location: 179 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Greenwood & Sons Inc.
Description: Divide structure to create four (4) separate stores

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

S A

DATED: Freeport, New York M } {
July 12, 2022

Serg\'if) Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.






DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

APPLICATION NO.
Filing Date

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

A0 799
totZlgs

2Z

IMPORTANT ~ Applicant to complete all items in sections: |, 0, M, IV, V

LOCATION (Btreat)
OF mwm_lL)_QQ‘_M St _Jgﬁﬁ}:zh.\ﬂﬂ R\JE
BUILDING (Crass Siresr) - {Crass Street)
SECTION 55 BLOCK {2 ba LOT q — Lo‘rnsolgé ._L" v 381 ____}Rq.%f- k::A & =2l

AT (LOCATION) ['7" ALOR-% N\ma S'\'

ZONING

DISTRICT &rm m@

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - Al applicants complete Parts 4 - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T 1] New bwilding
RESIDENTIAL . E"
2 |x: Addition-Alteration {11 e — ESID 1A NON RESIDENTIAL - Comulete Pary "E
enter numhar of new housing units 11 1 | One Family 17 1 )1 indusieial
edded. If none-stete none . 12 {1 Two tamilies 18 DU Office, bank, professionsi
3 1 | Swimming Poel 13 | 1 Apariment - Enter No. of Units ___ 18 { | Stores, mareantile
4 | | Repair (replscemant) 14 | 1 Transient hatel, motel, or 20 | | Church, other religioys
5 | | Bulkhead (New, Repsir) dormitory - Enter Ne. of Uniss __ 21 | | Hospitsl, Institutionsl
18 { ] Gerage or Accesssory Strucrure
6 | | Fence I o mussi 22 | | Other - Specily
7 [ | Moving (ralocation) 18 o
C.CosT

D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT

s [5' 860

= : M.:;m::a Eouom.

EEJZM\ o2

L. IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

NAME MAIL!N_GASDRESI- — Number, sirest, clty end stote, Zip TEL. NO,
Lo GrseNwood & gons Te| PO }g}c _238 ‘54;2‘
Lesseo R"cm {fb l&q L'Q_ {0 ‘fé #S
2. 149 /A8 ¥ St 917
Contractor Sm B\OE @ASS&/?F ( :E £ ZE | [E{ SE" %’gﬂ
a. I Stanks P/ 3322
tramee | Cleaton Fsyalos Lgubrook (Y /1563 0707
IV. OWNER - CONTRACTOR §TATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE
Buliding permit is issusd subject to the provisions of Section 57 of th t Workmen's Campentation Low., IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
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of } ‘/‘é/-\
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IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
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YES
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# of Fixtures
# of Floors /
Occup. Type OfF CE
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Buliding
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Parmit lssued

Buliding

Approved by:

Permit Fee §

Superintendent of Buildings
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Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

SUB DWIDE STrderieeE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

179 U NI ST e PRT MY nstd

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

SV8 DWIDE SaicTulé 7o CREATE
VR SSPERATE INTEAwR STORES,

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? AL/A acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned I

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? A;Zﬂ acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed agtion.
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial @#Commercial O Residential (suburban)

O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
0 Parkland

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 576 LHO UL ¥S
Bl CRES/MWOOD EMal  adenouse 226@smp i
Address: v
(78 N M S
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
fRrespnl V44 /570
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that /
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval; /
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? U m acres =
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5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? /s
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? /
7. 1s the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: /
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? 4
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: Y
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO m(ES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: v
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? l{ NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO MYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

AN

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? v
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? S
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
g
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO I!/YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (rungff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe:
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: I/

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: %5 Q73.220, Date: 6’//03/073
Signature: Z : A
Y
\—’C__J_—/’

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? p

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may

ocecur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

B Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

E/ environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
nong, so state.

State nature of use of

property. If a
business, give brief

description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer whera pogsible
10 paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 212017

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

(5]

.. That (the applicant)

. Thatonoraboutthe 7 dayof (3

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That said premises are now being used as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows;

. Upon information and belief that a

SEC D BLK. dbkior. 9

Y
JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT o
In the Matter
of >
the Application of
Index No.

I 1¢ application of C—:P_eeNuOOO_b ql SoNs xTnNC

r spectfully states and alleges:

-___.._._______'__:,______‘__\\

its principal office for the conducting of its business at

PO Box 239
BADWIN NY USW©O )
That 1 i is application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
179 Noeth mMaR St Sec.55 BIk.26 R Lot(s)_g

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

PARKING JARIANCE

__)on orabout the

b dayof & 7 20 _.'_!} filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

YeamiT APPUCATION , SHORT ENVIRONMENTRL ASSESSMEMT
Foum € NoTarizép AKHITECTORAL BWEPUAT

,20 2, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

210-172A (18) PaArRkING

i T J © Cp&enT IR
STORES

SEPERATE

PARKING £ SToRAGS

DIVIDE STROCTORE T CREATE TFooR SEPERATE

STOREDS Wi RENTRL
(variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York A0—1T2A (12) PAreING

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

N/&




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof,”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

[f this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line,

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:

INCREASE  ReNTAL SPACES 5 DAY MORYGAGE
£ Taxes
I'l. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:
NoNE

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorit “sought herein)

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be 1 ranted.

Dated: /1% ,20 AR CreeNL0OD & Sops Tne
BY:
ITS: s€€E
State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that
and know the cont nts thereof’ and that

The applicant
read the foregoing application subscribed by

the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on

I'have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Latv concerning disclosure of and con

arc no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. %
, 20 ]

information and belief, and that as to those matters = believe to be true.

Sworn to before me this .IH day

N “ Sigrfiture of A plicant
’\SUH 120 DA
—— JHON J DUQUE MIRA
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
T NO. 01DU6425474
Notice QUALIFIED IN QUEENS & LONG ISLAND

Conflict of Interest -

ES AR Dere
-

qmwrest ar% E&.x

Date

Year

y Signature

State of New York )

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

County of Nassau) ss:

I m: /ﬂ"(/{ k‘&cm; duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of

) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

That the owner

2
/7 /M K \74 ¢ consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

Sworn to before me this __\%_ day

of \i ’

Notary Public

/e /

REVISED 2/2017

ISAAC J ROSEN
Notary Public - State of New York

NO. 01RO6418580
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires Jun ¥4, 2023




]

i

SCALE: 3/16" =1'-0"

EXISTING ELEVATION

onst pLaNe
-0.66'

WALLTYPE 1

S }
L7_m‘ SCALE:11/2" =1'0"

o .TENANT PROTECTION PLAN
J | scAE:1/8" =10

e | T ] — | PARAPET WALL a |
‘ B ] ] B +214.09' DOORS SCHEDULE
i I =
| : ::F S - - N R o S _ -
1349° i S _
I : S T [ R __ TOPROOF Rl -2
| ) 44-6 Rl ao 1 — —+21.09'
ROOF a
ol - e T
| b N T i N +20.09' /
‘ - o Jﬂ . i i . ) WO | | EXSTING COLUMN I i f 1
J b i [t
_- S— 1 Ll 2-g z-g
' = B ] o 5350 EXSTING BEAM 2ND FLOOR - .- >
—_— 717 ) — - e — S _—
| B — | T | | . +10.09'
© | ”‘“‘\—' S A { *I#-—T— —_— B N —
I { = L/ il iy 8 3 7
ﬂ | \\ . !l“___, ’
\ —— | Al LS @ HD ' 2
PROPOSED — j FiLl EA T T ITH NI i) T
| L SPACE FOR POWDER — [ | TENAN] a M TERAT 1ST FLOQ_B__G S
: e 2 b ROOM TO BE FILED DN R ] — —_—— i e e T NS— 00’ .
I = El [ H . BY TENANT UNDER lE I | — . /
SEPARATE APPLICATION L BASE PLANE a i >ud J' Y L |
P o i | | i - - -
a I " | , 0.6 TECAT ROHTCIRY & DESCN SRCES
N - e —
| %’Sggfg\ ?zTgFéSOR B ) | B 82 10 | B CELLAB FLOOR CATEGORY DOORS| CATEGORY DOORS mnnnmlc ADKAYCOM
| B S c | 0 -9.00' 5 TYPE 6 PANEL| TYPE 6 PANEL e g
. A A ARCHIT
E T N CLEATON C. PREVALUS
’ ool 5 == TYPE MARK D-!| TYPE MARK D-2| | DESIGNER 495 FLATBUSH AVENUE.
oo gy _ | SCALE:1/8" =10 1 | ADRESS BROOKLYN, NY 11225
| ey N 890 890 | HEIGHT 6 - 8| HEIGHT 6-8 ’
A K DOOR NOTES PHONE (347) 3620707
1 op & & e : : ) - 1 Pl I } o8 oA : () .
bE +—U i?—f—‘ 2 ul . I CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DOOR DIMENSIONS ROUGH & MASONRY OPENING SIZES . AND QUANTITIES AS WIDTH 2 -8| WIDTH 2-6'1 | EMAIL : CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM
' o oL WELL AS ALL FINISHED PARTITION THICKNESS FOR FRAME WIDTH SIZING PRIOR TO FABRICATION.CONTRACTOR THICKNESS 0 1 3/4| THICKNESS 01347 |aPPLICANT '
3 :Lﬁ | TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DOOR OPENING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ORDER. - KOJO SIMPSON
| & 2 ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE WEATHER-STRIPPING AT JAMB. HEAD AND SILL. FIRE RATING AS SPECIFIED| FIRE RATING AS SPECIFIED RCHITECT
i N ix 3.PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR BUILDER'S HARDW/ARE. MATERIAL WOOD PANELl MATERIAL WOOD PANEL Ay —
© 15-0 AL s 4.SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FINISH COLOR SAMPLES & SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO o e oLl NEWEToRic $185h
’ FABRICATION. OR INSTALLATION AND TO PROVIDE MOCK UP OF ENTRY DOOR, APPLIED MOLDING, AND FINISH i FINISH ' Phone (718) 217.6250
A FINISH HARDWARE. LEVEL 1ST, 2ND FLOOR| LEVEL |ST, 2ND FLOOR Fax (718) 217.6253
l 4 o) ~ EXISING f 5.ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO STAIRS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS TO HAVE AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSURES N i
e b ] ] o il ik ol 6.ALL DOORS TO HAVE DOOR STOPS MODEL MODEL = =
—1 — - [HAL AL AV \ v —_ A} ' — — .
777777 : COLUMN — 7.ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS TO BE STANDARD LOCK-SEAM TYPE COUNT o| count 4 i SSCHPeon) 4=
I —— \'!J»J \ | 8.FRAMES FOR REVERSIBLE DOORS TO BE  PROVIDED WiTH ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT FOR HINGES AND -
S IS0 [ || STRIKE PLATES LOCATED EITHER ON SAME SIDE OR OPPOSITE SIDE OF JAMB AS INDICATED ON SCHEDULE TO e DOOR LEGEN D ) -
! — PROPOSED GLASS . BE UTILIZED FOR ADA COMPLIANCE AT FUTURE DATE. | —
| PROPOSED GLASS e i ~=1| 9ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. | SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
o b A DOOR3 X 7' . F-=——4|  10.ALL INTERIOR APARTMENT DOORS TO BE PRE-HUNG HC DOORS, = N
GLASS PANEL (SD) ] (SD] I
EXISTING WALL Low) ' Lcw E .
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R N o POLLUTION PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE TO HOME SEWER, AND PROVIDE PUMPING WHERE NECESSARY cp
|, | v _ ~ 1STFLOOR 16 CLEAN ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES OF DUST DIRT AND DESRIS CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. RETURN CHECKED: o
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. 17~ DONOTCUT OR REMOVE CONSTRUCTION WHICH MIGHT WEAKEN OR IMPAIR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR STRENGTH OF THE
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—— ONE (1} LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X BONDING BETWEEN THE NEW PARTITION AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURE,
BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, 31 WHERE NEW PARTITION HAVE TO GO UP THROUGH EXISTING HUNG CEILING, CUT AND REPAIR CEILING AS NECESSARY AND PROVIDE
A NDED READY FOR PAINTING NEW CEILING MOLDINGS TO SUIT THE TYPE OF CEH. ING. AN '1H0dIIYS 40 J0VTUA
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